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Report of Independent Auditors 

Members of the Authority 
New York City Housing Authority 
New York, New York 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the New York City Housing 
Authority (the “Authority”), a component unit of The City of New York, as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements 
are the responsibility of the Authority’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion 
on these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. We were not engaged 
to perform an audit of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting. Our audit 
included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management and evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for 
our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Authority as of December 31, 2010 and 2009, and the changes in 
financial position and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with US generally 
accepted accounting principles.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis and the Schedule of Funding Progress as listed in the 
table of contents are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary 
information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. We have applied 
certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the 
methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, 
we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 

Ernst & Young LLP 
5 Times Square 
New York, NY  10036-6530 
 Tel:  +1 212 773 3000 
Fax: +1 212 773 6350 
www.ey.com 
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2

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements. The accompanying financial information 
listed as Supplementary Information, in the foregoing table of contents, is presented for purposes 
of additional analysis as required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The accompanying financial 
information listed as Other Supplementary Information, in the foregoing table of contents, is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements.  The introductory section and statistical section are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  The 
Supplementary Information and Other Supplementary Information have been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 
The introductory section and the statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on them.  

EY 
May 5, 2011 
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NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009

The following is a narrative overview and analysis of the Authority’s financial activities for the years 
ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.  Please read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter at the 
beginning of this report, the Authority’s financial statements following this section and the notes to the 
financial statements.   

OVERVIEW OF THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Statement of Net Assets presents the Authority’s total assets and total liabilities at the end of the 
year. The difference between the two is reported as Net Assets, which represent the Authority’s 
ownership interest, or net worth, in its total assets, as opposed to the creditors’ interest (total liabilities).
Over time, increases or decreases in Net Assets is a useful indicator as to whether the Authority’s 
financial health is improving or deteriorating. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets shows the Authority’s operating 
results and how its Net Assets changed during the calendar year.  All Revenues, Expenses, and Changes 
in Net Assets are reported on an accrual basis of accounting, which reports the event as it occurs, rather 
than when cash changes hands (cash basis of accounting). 

The Statement of Cash Flows reports how the Authority’s cash and cash equivalents increased or 
decreased during the year. The statement shows how cash and cash equivalents was provided by and 
used in the Authority’s operating, non-capital financing, capital and related financing, and investing 
activities.  The net increase or decrease in the Authority’s cash and cash equivalents is added to the 
balance at the beginning of the year to arrive at the cash and cash equivalents balance at the end of the 
year. The Authority uses the direct method of presenting cash flows, which includes a reconciliation of 
operating income or loss to cash flows related to operating activities. 

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial statements, disclosing 
information which is essential to a full understanding of the statements. 

The Required Supplementary Information presents the information regarding the Authority’s 
progress in funding its obligation to provide postemployment benefits other than pensions to its 
employees. 

The Supplementary Information includes individual program schedules that present the Authority’s 
financial statements in more detail. 

The Statistical Section provides information on the Authority’s overall economic condition.  The major 
categories identified are: (1) financial trends; (2) revenue capacity; (3) debt capacity; (4) demographic 
and economic information; and (5) operating information. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND ANALYSIS 

The financial statements for 2010 and 2009 are presented in accordance with GASB Statement No. 
34 Basic Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis for State and Local 
Governments.

On March 16 2010, the Authority closed two mixed-finance transactions in which 21 NYCHA 
developments were sold to two newly-created limited liability companies (the “LLCs”).  The LLCs 
are considered blended component units for financial statement purposes.  As a result of these 
transactions, the LLCs are expected to receive more than $400 million in permanent public and 
private funding from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (“ARRA”) funds, State 
of New York modernization funds, tax credit equity and the sale of long term bonds and tax credits.  
NYCHA also qualified to receive an annual allocation of HUD federal operating and capital funding 
for a portion of the dwelling units commencing on October 1, 2010 estimated to be approximately 
$65 million annually. Additional HUD funding of $15 million for the units was recognized as 
revenue during 2010 (see Note 19).

The Authority’s loss before capital contributions for 2010 was $511 million, compared to a loss of 
$562 million for 2009. This $51 million change is due to an increase of $326 million in net non-
operating revenues and expenses from increased subsidies and grants, offset by a $339 million 
increase in operating expenses primarily due to Other Post-Employment Benefit (“OPEB”) 
expenses, and an increase of $64 million for operating revenues in tenant revenues resulting from an 
increase in the average monthly rent per unit. 

The $326 million increase in Non-operating revenues, net consists primarily of a $252 million 
increase in the subsidy for the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program to $1,093 million, due to 
higher renewal funding, and a $68 million increase to $940 million in the subsidy for the Federal 
Operating Program. 

The cost of OPEB continued to have a significant impact on the financial statements of the Authority 
for 2010. OPEB increased $211 million reflecting the impact of the extension of dependant coverage 
for children of retirees until age 26, the impact of a high cost plan excise tax “Cadillac Tax” and 
other Plan assumption changes resulting from National Health Care Reform (“NHCR”).  

Operating expenses, excluding OPEB, increased by $128 million. Ordinary maintenance and 
repairs made up $59 million of this increase, consisting of a $34 million increase in pollution 
remediation expenses mostly incurred regarding accelerated rehabilitation work at developments, 
and increased labor costs for overtime earned by development caretakers and elevator mechanics.
Utilities also increased $34 million, due primarily to increases in the price and consumption of 
electricity and rate increases for water. The Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program Rent for 
leased dwellings increased $40 million, from $950 million to $990 million, of which $17 million 
was due to an increase in the average number of dwelling units in the program and $23 million was 
due to an increase in the Housing Assistance Payment per unit. 
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Summary of Net Assets ($ in thousands) 

2010 2009 2008
Current and other assets 1,668,383$      1,402,221$      1,482,302$      
Capital assets, net 5,564,978        5,337,034        5,228,655       
Total Assets 7,233,361      6,739,255      6,710,957       

Current liabilities 518,755           603,550           509,942           
Non-current liabilities 3,274,541        2,746,489        2,693,348       
Total Liabilities 3,793,296      3,350,039      3,203,290       

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 5,236,899        5,060,566        4,976,964        
Restricted for housing assistance payments 14,130             14,289             185,418           
Unrestricted (deficit) (1,810,964)       (1,685,639)       (1,654,715)      
Total Net Assets 3,440,065$     3,389,216$     3,507,667$     

December 31, 2010 vs. December 31, 2009 ($ in thousands)

•   The Authority’s total assets exceeded total liabilities by $3,440,065 which represents Net Assets.
Net Assets is comprised of $5,236,899 invested in capital assets, net of related debt, and restricted 
net assets of $14,130, partially offset by a deficit in unrestricted net assets of $1,810,964.  The 
deficit is comprised of the unfunded OPEB liability of $2,348,557 less $535,989 in other 
unrestricted net assets. 

• The Authority’s Net Assets increased by $50,849 from the prior year, made up of an increase of 
$494,106 in total assets offset by an increase of $443,257 in total liabilities.  The increase in total 
assets is comprised of increases of $266,162 in current and other assets and $227,924 in net capital 
assets. The increase in total liabilities is comprised of an increase of $528,052 in non-current 
liabilities offset by a decrease of $84,795 in current liabilities. 

• The $266,162 increase in Current and other assets consists of an increase of $234,161 in the 
Authority’s restricted cash and investments (see Note 2) plus increases of $17,892 in net accounts 
receivable (see Note 3) and $10,313 in other assets, primarily due to the mixed finance transactions.  

• The increase of $227,944  in Net capital assets is made up of the current year additions of $547,576 
less Depreciation expense of $319,615 and the book value of the capital assets sold of $17 (see Note 
5). Rehabilitation work in 2010 outpaced 2009 by over $100 million through the use of funds made 
available by ARRA. 

• The increase of $528,052 in Non-current liabilities is comprised of an increase of $276,958 in the 
OPEB liability to $2,348,557, plus an increase of $251,094 in other non-current liabilities. The 
increase in the OPEB liability consists of the annual OPEB cost of $338,897, net of an implicit rate 
subsidy adjustment of $11,322, less payments made during 2010 of $50,617 (see Note 13).  The 
increase in other non-current liabilities is due primarily to the $269,915 in new mortgage loans in 
March of 2010 related to the mixed-finance transactions in which 21 NYCHA developments were 
sold to two limited liability companies, net of the scheduled payments of $20,461 on the non-current 
portion of bonds payable (see Notes 11 and 19).

• The $84,795 decrease in Current liabilities is due primarily to a decrease in prepaid subsidy, mostly 
for the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program (see Note 10). 
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December 31, 2009 vs. December 31, 2008 ($ in thousands)

•   The Authority’s total assets exceeded total liabilities by $3,389,216 which represents Net Assets.
Net Assets is comprised of $5,060,566 invested in capital assets, net of related debt, and restricted 
net assets of $14,289, partially offset by a deficit in unrestricted net assets of $1,685,639.  The 
deficit is comprised of the unfunded OPEB liability of $2,071,599 less $385,960 in other 
unrestricted net assets. 

• The Authority’s Net Assets decreased by $118,451 from the prior year, made up of an increase of 
$146,749 in total liabilities offset by an increase of $28,298 in total assets.  The increase in total 
liabilities is comprised of increases of $93,608 in current liabilities and $53,141 in non-current 
liabilities. The increase in total assets is comprised of an increase of $108,379 in net capital assets 
offset by a decrease of $80,081 in current and other assets. 

• The $80,081 decrease in Current and other assets is led by a decrease of $129,471 in the 
Authority’s cash and investments (see Note 2) offset by an increase of $46,724 in net accounts 
receivable (see Note 3).  

• The increase of $108,379 in Net capital assets  is made up of the current year additions of $459,050 
less Depreciation expense of  $318,204 and the book value of the capital assets sold of $32,467 (see 
Note 5). The capital assets sold mainly consisted of the sale of the Southern Boulevard development 
to cooperative ownership under the Multifamily Homeownership Program and two separate sales 
involving buildings in the University Avenue Consolidated development.

• The increase of $53,141 in Non-current liabilities is comprised of an increase of $66,854 in the 
OPEB liability to $2,071,599, offset by a decrease of $13,713 in other non-current liabilities. The 
increase in the OPEB liability is comprised of the annual OPEB cost of $116,805, net of an implicit 
rate subsidy adjustment of $16,867, less payments made during 2009 of $49,951 (see Note 13).  The 
decrease in other non-current liabilities reflects the scheduled payments of the non-current portion 
of bonds payable (see Note 11).    

• The $93,608 increase in Current liabilities is due primarily to an increase in Unearned Revenues 
(see Note 10) represented by an increase in prepaid subsidy, mostly for the Section 8 Program.     
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Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets ($ in thousands) 

2010 2009 2008
OPERATING REVENUES:
  Tenant revenue, net 870,977$        830,148$        791,092$        
  Other income 41,862            19,164            25,721           
     Total operating revenues 912,839        849,312          816,813        

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Rent for leased dwellings 989,506          949,652          818,059          
  General and administrative 720,397          728,549          673,782          
  Utilities 572,549          538,790          546,981          
  Ordinary maintenance and operations 532,088          473,313          483,101          
  Depreciation 319,615          318,204          312,479          
  OPEB expense 327,575          116,805          218,739          
  Protective services 87,467            85,380            81,041            
  Tenant services 29,200            28,972            36,312           
     Total operating expenses 3,578,397     3,239,665       3,170,494     

OPERATING LOSS (2,665,558)      (2,390,353)      (2,353,681)      

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
  Subsidies and grants 2,163,495       1,825,990       1,689,909       
  Investment income 8,256              11,666            36,751            
  Change in fair value of investments 13                   (360)                791                 
  Interest expense (17,349)           (8,931)             (2,071)            
     Total non-operating revenues, net 2,154,415     1,828,365       1,725,380     

LOSS BEFORE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS (511,143)         (561,988)         (628,301)         

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 561,992          443,537          269,919         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 50,849            (118,451)         (358,382)         

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR, as previously reported 3,389,216       3,507,667       3,891,762       
Cumulative effect of accounting change -                      -                      (25,713)          
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR, as adjusted 3,389,216     3,507,667       3,866,049     

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 3,440,065$    3,389,216$     3,507,667$

2010 vs. 2009 ($ in thousands)

• The Operating Loss for the Authority increased $275,205 from $2,390,353 in 2009 to $2,665,558 in 
2010, due to an increase in Operating Expenses of $338,732, offset by an increase in Operating 
Revenues of $63,527. Excluding the increase in OPEB expense, which was driven by changes in 
assumption in light of legislation enacted during the year, the Operating Loss increased by $64,435. 

•   The $63,527 increase in Operating Revenues consists of an increase of $40,829 in tenant revenue, 
resulting from an increase in the average monthly rent per unit, plus an increase of $22,698 in other 
income, due primarily to increased gains on the sales of property. 
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• Operating Expenses increased by $338,072, led by an increase of $210,770 in the Authority’s 2010 
OPEB cost, due primarily to a change in actuarial assumptions resulting from the new legislation 
(Note 13). Ordinary Maintenance and Operations followed with an increase of $58,775, due to 
accelerated pollution and remediation efforts resulting in a $34,088 increase and to overtime for 
development caretakers and elevator mechanics.  Rent for Leased Dwellings increased $39,854, 
from $949,652 to $989,506, reflecting both an increase in the number of dwelling units in the 
program and an increase in the Housing Assistance Payment per unit.  Utilities increased $33,759, 
due primarily to an increase in the price and consumption of electricity and rate increases for water.      

• Non-operating revenues and expenses, net increased by $326,050 due primarily to an increase in 
Subsidies and Grants of $337,505 to $2,163,495, of which $252,589 was for the Section 8 Housing 
Choice Voucher Program and $68,154 was for the Federal Operating Program (see Note 15), 
partially offset by an increase of $8,418 in Interest Expense. The increase in subsidy for the Section 
8 Housing Choice Program is a result of higher renewal funding and the absence in 2010 of a net 
restricted assets’ subsidy offset by HUD. The increase in Interest Expense is due primarily to the 
issuance of the new bonds secured by mortgages in relation to the mixed-finance transactions (see 
Note 11). 

• Capital Contributions increased $118,455, from $443,537 in 2009 to $561,992 in 2010, due to 
accelerated rehabilitation work to modernize the Authority’s buildings, including the 21 mixed-
finance developments.  

2009 vs. 2008 ($ in thousands)

• The Operating Loss for the Authority increased $36,672 from $2,353,681 in 2008 to $2,390,353 in 
2009, due to an increase in Operating Expenses of $69,171, offset by an increase in Operating 
Revenues of $32,499.

•   The $32,499 increase in Operating Revenues consists of an increase of $39,056 in tenant revenue, 
resulting from an increase in the average monthly rent per unit, partially offset by a decrease of 
$6,557 in other income. The decrease in other income is primarily due to a loss during 2009 from 
the sale of Authority developments, including the conversion of apartments at Southern Boulevard 
to cooperative ownership under the federal Multi-Family Homeownership Program (“MHOP”). 

• Operating Expenses increased by $69,171.  Rent for Leased Dwellings increased $131,593, from 
$818,059 to $949,652, reflecting both an increase in the number of dwelling units in the program 
and an increase in the Housing Assistance Payment per unit.  General and Administrative Expenses 
followed with an increase of $54,767, due primarily to increases in employee benefits, an increase 
in the incurred losses for the General Liability portion of the Authority’s self-insurance program 
(Note 9), and an increase in payments in lieu of taxes (PILOT). These increases were offset by a 
decrease of $101,934 in the Authority’s 2009 OPEB cost due to Medicare Advantage 
Reimbursement and Implicit Rate Subsidy adjustments (Note 13).      

• Non-operating revenues and expenses, net increased by $102,985. Subsidies and Grants revenues 
increased by $136,081 to $1,825,990 (see Note 15). Investment Income decreased $25,085, from 
$36,751 to $11,666, due to a continued decline in the average rate of return on the Authority’s 
managed investment portfolio, due to a lower interest rate environment in 2009. 

• Capital Contributions increased $173,618, from $269,919 in 2008 to $443,537 in 2009, due to an 
increase in capital expenditures to modernize the Authority’s buildings. 
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Revenues and Expenses on a Gross Basis 

The following table shows revenues and expenses on a gross basis ($ in thousands).  Non-operating 
revenues are included in total program revenues and non-operating expenses are included in total 
program expenses. 

2010 2009 2008
Program Revenues:
Operating revenues 912,839$      849,312$      816,813$      
Subsidies and grants 2,163,495     1,825,990     1,689,909     
Investment income 8,256            11,666          36,751          
Change in fair value of investments 13                 -                   791              
Total Program Revenues 3,084,603   2,686,968   2,544,264    

Program Expenses:
Operating expenses 3,578,397     3,239,665     3,170,494     
Change in fair value of investments -                   360               -                   
Interest expense 17,349          8,931            2,071           
Total Program Expenses 3,595,746   3,248,956   3,172,565    

Loss before Capital Contributions (511,143)      (561,988)      (628,301)      

Capital Contributions 561,992      443,537      269,919       

Change in Net Assets 50,849        (118,451)    (358,382)     

Net Assets - Beginning, as previously reported 3,389,216     3,507,667     3,891,762     
Cumulative effect of accounting change -                   -                   (25,713)       
Net Assets - Beginning, as adjusted 3,389,216     3,507,667     3,866,049    

Net Assets - Ending 3,440,065$ 3,389,216$ 3,507,667$

The increases/decreases in the table above are explained in the commentary following the Summary 
of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets ($ in thousands) 

2010 2009 2008
Land 689,873$      689,873$      690,070$      
Construction in progress 1,315,154     1,006,859     835,647        
Buildings 3,199,713     3,192,806     3,252,659     
Building improvements 6,014,829     5,827,664     5,610,566     
Facilities and other improvements 429,648        428,161        422,165        
Furniture and equipment 707,826        670,360        623,460        
Leasehold improvements 105,330        99,130          95,519         
Total Capital Assets 12,462,373   11,914,853   11,530,086   
Less accumulated depreciation 6,897,395 6,577,819 6,301,431    
Capital Assets, net 5,564,978     5,337,034     5,228,655     
Less related debt (see table below for details) 328,079        276,468 251,691       
Capital Assets, net of related debt 5,236,899$ 5,060,566$ 4,976,964$

The increase in Capital Assets is primarily due to capital improvements funded by traditional capital 
fund programs and by ARRA.   
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Outstanding Debt Related to Capital Assets ($ in thousands) 

Description of Bonds and Mortgages 2010 2009 2008

Bonds
State Guaranteed Certificates of Indebtedness Outstanding
  (incorporated into the Federal Housing Program), eight
  issues remaining bearing interest from 2.375% to 3.875%
  per annum, maturing annually through July 2024 5,464$         6,750$             8,798$            

State Guaranteed Certificates of Indebtedness Outstanding
  (State Program), nine issues remaining bearing interest
  from 2.375%  to 3.875% per annum, maturing annually
  through July 2024 31,129        35,873             40,619           

City Guaranteed Bonds payable (City Program), two issues
  remaining bearing interest at 4.0% per annum, maturing
  annually through January 2010 -                  926                  1,816             

Multi-family Housing Refunding Bonds payable, principal
  and interest at 5.65% per annum, maturing annually through
  July 2010 -                  3,165               6,155             

NYC Housing Development  Corporation (HDC) Capital
  Fund Program Revenue Bonds, Series 2005A, principal
  and interest at 4.6% to 5.0% per annum, maturing annually
  through July 2025 245,623        229,754           194,303           

Bonds Secured by Mortgages

$68,000,000 2009 Series L-2 Bonds one issue remaining  
bearing interest of 2.00% per annum, maturing on May 2013 37,937          -                       -                       

$150,000,000 2010 Series B Bonds one issue remaining  
bearing interest of 2.125% per annum, maturing on May 2014 5,282            -                       -                       

$25,325,000 2010 Series A-1 Bonds nine issues 
remaining bearing interest from 3.35% to 4.90% per annum, 
maturing annually through November 2041 2,520            -                       -                       

$3,000,000 2010 Series A-2 Bonds two issues 
remaining bearing interest from 3.667% to 4.974% per annum, 
maturing through May 2019 124               -                       -                      

Total Outstanding Debt Related to Capital Assets 328,079$      276,468$         251,691$        

Of the net $51,611 increase in outstanding debt related to capital assets during 2010, $45,863 is in 
connection with the mixed-finance transactions (see Note 19).  The remaining $5,748 increase is in 
connection with the HUD Capital Fund Financing Program, offset by reductions in State and City 
Guaranteed Bonds, and the Multifamily Housing Refunding Bonds. 
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NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009

2010 2009
($ in Thousands)

CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents 1,115,593$       1,114,868$      
  Accounts receivable, net 157,778           139,886          
  Prepaid expenses 91,243             86,150            
  Inventories 10,943             12,965            
          Total current assets 1,375,557         1,353,869        

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
  Capital assets, net 5,564,978        5,337,034       
  Restricted cash and cash equivalents 109,787           37,097            
  Restricted investments 172,138           10,667            
  Other assets 10,901             588                 
          Total non-current assets 5,857,804         5,385,386        

          Total assets 7,233,361         6,739,255        

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable 95,253             91,167            
  Accrued liabilities 209,324           219,408          
  Claims payable 61,359             59,741            
  Accrued leave time 56,041             52,020            
  Pollution remediation obligations 24,037             9,097              
  Unearned revenues and other current liabilities 72,741             172,117          
          Total current liabilities 518,755            603,550           

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Bonds and mortgages payable, net 535,235           283,608          
  Claims payable 227,457           225,087          
  Accrued leave time 137,390           136,804          
  OPEB liability 2,348,557        2,071,599       
  Pollution remediation obligations 7,610               11,944            
  Other liabilities 18,292             17,447            
          Total non-current liabilities 3,274,541         2,746,489        

          Total liabilities 3,793,296         3,350,039        

NET ASSETS:
  Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 5,236,899        5,060,566       
  Restricted for housing assistance payments 14,130             14,289            
  Unrestricted (deficit) (1,810,964)      (1,685,639)     
TOTAL NET ASSETS 3,440,065$       3,389,216$      

See notes to the financial statements 
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NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009

2010 2009
($ in Thousands)

OPERATING REVENUES:
  Tenant revenue, net 870,977$          830,148$         
  Other income 41,862             19,164            
          Total operating revenues 912,839            849,312           

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Rent for leased dwellings 989,506           949,652          
  General and administrative 720,397           728,549          
  Utilities 572,549           538,790          
  Ordinary maintenance and operations 532,088           473,313          
  OPEB expense 327,575           116,805          
  Depreciation 319,615           318,204          
  Protective services 87,467             85,380            
  Tenant services 29,200             28,972            
          Total operating expenses 3,578,397         3,239,665        

OPERATING LOSS (2,665,558)       (2,390,353)      

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
  Subsidies and grants 2,163,495        1,825,990       
  Investment income 8,256               11,666            
  Change in fair value of investments 13                    (360)               
  Interest expense (17,349)           (8,931)            
          Total non-operating revenues, net 2,154,415         1,828,365        

LOSS BEFORE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS (511,143)          (561,988)          

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 561,992            443,537           

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 50,849              (118,451)          

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,389,216         3,507,667        

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 3,440,065$       3,389,216$      

See notes to the financial statements 
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NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009

2010 2009
($ in Thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
  Cash received from tenants 869,974$          829,835$         
  Other operating receipts 39,607              48,921            
  Cash payments to employees (1,006,950)       (989,261)        
  Cash payments in lieu of taxes (22,872)            (18,095)          
  Cash payments for other operating expenses (1,941,684)       (1,869,433)     
          Net cash used in operating activities (2,061,925)       (1,998,033)      

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
  Subsidies and grants received 2,051,924         1,947,987       
          Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 2,051,924         1,947,987        

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING
  ACTIVITIES:
  Proceeds from the issuance of mortgages 269,915            -                        
  Contributions for capital and payment of debt 564,609            375,547          
  Development and modernization costs (559,948)          (435,434)        
  Bond principal payments (20,461)            (20,514)          
  Interest payments on bonds and mortgages (18,005)            (14,590)          
          Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities 236,110            (94,991)           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
  Purchase of investment securities (215,032)          (721,570)        
  Proceeds from sale and maturities of investment securities 53,574              1,200,358       
  Interest on investments 8,764                15,926            
          Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (152,694)          494,714           

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 73,415              349,677            

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR:
          Cash and cash equivalents 1,114,868         795,472          
          Restricted cash and cash equivalents 37,097              6,816              

1,151,965         802,288           

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR:
          Cash and cash equivalents 1,115,593         1,114,868       
          Restricted cash and cash equivalents 109,787            37,097            

1,225,380$       1,151,965$      

See notes to the financial statements 

(continued on the following page) 
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NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009

2010 2009
(in Thousands)

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH
  USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

)855,566,2(SSOL GNITAREPO $        (2,390,353)$        

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in operating
  activities:

516,913noitaicerpeD                  318,204            
71stessa latipac fo tnemeriter/elaS                          32,467              

    (Increase) decrease in assets:
)043,4(elbaviecer stnuocca stnaneT                      (4,226)              

      Accounts receivable - other (1,810)                (3,454)              
)390,5(sesnepxe diaperP                      (4,974)              

      Inventories 2,022                 2,827               
)313,01(stessa tnerruc-non rehtO                    (519)                 
)361(stnanet - stnuocca luftbuod rof ecnawolla ni )esaerced( esaercnI                       3,765               

    Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts - other (474)                   708                  
    Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

970,4stsoc noitazinredom rof eud stnuoma fo ten ,elbayap stnuoccA                       (6,510)              
955,1smeti latipac dna tseretni fo ten ,seitilibail deurccA                       (26,327)            
889,3elbayap smialC                       5,251               
706,4emit evael deurccA                       5,184               

      Unearned revenues and other current liabilities, net of current 
035,1ydisbus diaperp dna tbed mret-gnol fo noitrop                         (1,427)              
859,672ytilibail BEPO                    66,854              
606,01snoitagilbo noitaidemer noitulloP                      (140)                 
548seitilibail tnerruc-non rehtO                          4,637               
336,306stnemtsujda latoT                      392,320             

NET CASH USED IN OPERAT )529,160,2(SEITIVITCA GNI $        (1,998,033)$       

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF NON CASH ACTIVITIES:
31stnemtsevni no niag )ssol( dezilaernU  $                    (360)$                

See notes to the financial statements 
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NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A.  Organization

The New York City Housing Authority (the “Authority”), created in 1934, is a public benefit 
corporation chartered under New York State Public Housing Law.  The Authority develops, 
constructs, manages and maintains low cost housing for eligible low-income families in the 
five boroughs of New York City.  At December 31, 2010, the Authority maintained 334 
housing developments encompassing approximately 159,000 federally funded units and 
20,000 mixed-finance units.  The Authority also maintains a leased housing program, which 
provides housing assistance payments to approximately 95,000 families. 

Substantial operating losses result from the essential services that the Authority provides, and 
such operating losses will continue in the foreseeable future.  To meet the funding 
requirements of these operating losses, the Authority receives subsidies from:  (a) the federal 
government, primarily the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”), in 
the form of annual grants for operating assistance, debt service payments, contributions for 
capital and reimbursement of expenditures incurred for certain federal housing programs; (b) 
New York State in the form of debt service and capital payments; and (c) The City of New 
York in the form of debt service and capital payments.  Subsidies are established through 
budgetary procedures, which establish amounts to be funded by the grantor agencies.  
Projected operating surplus or deficit amounts are budgeted on an annual basis and approved 
by the grantor agency.  Capital project budgets are submitted regularly during the year. 

The Authority maintains its accounting records by program.  The following programs are 
operated by the Authority: 

Federal Programs - The Authority receives federal financial assistance from HUD in the form 
of annual contributions for debt service and operating subsidies for public housing 
developments, as well as rent subsidies for the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program 
(HCVP).  In addition, assistance is received under HUD’s Public and Indian Housing 
Development Programs, Capital Fund Program, and other programs. 

Funds received are used to provide maintenance and administrative services to federally aided 
low rent public housing developments.  HCVP funds are used to reimburse private landlords 
for their participation in providing housing for low-income families at reduced rents.  The 
funds cover the differential between the reduced rents charged to the tenants and the prevailing 
market rates.  Debt service fund contributions provide for the payment of principal and interest 
on outstanding debt as it matures.  Contributions for capital provide for modernization and 
development expenses. 
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New York State and The City of New York Programs - The Authority receives financial 
assistance from New York State (the “State”) in the form of annual contributions for debt 
service and capital.  The Authority also receives financial assistance from The City of New 
York (the “City”) in the form of annual contributions for debt service and capital.   

Other Programs - The Authority receives Federal assistance from the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture for child and adult care food and summer food service programs, and from HUD, 
the State, and the City for several other grant programs. 

B. Reporting Entity  

The Authority is a component unit of The City of New York, based upon criteria for defining 
the reporting entity as identified and described in the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board’s (“GASB”) Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting 
Standards, Sections 2100 and 2600.

The Authority’s operations include two blended component units which are included in the 
Authority’s basic financial statements, in compliance with GASB 61 (see Note 1C).  These are 
legally separate entities for which the Authority has operational responsibility for and are 
controlled by the Authority. There is a financial benefit/burden relationship between the 
Authority and the component units since the Authority is responsible for providing operating 
and capital subsidies to the component units. The blended component units are as follows: 

•NYCHA Public Housing Preservation I, LLC 
•NYCHA Public Housing Preservation II, LLC 

Additional information relating to these blended component units can be found in Note 19 to 
the financial statements. NYCHA Public Housing Preservation I, LLC (“LLC I”) and Housing 
Preservation II, LLC (“LLC II”) both issue stand-alone financial reports. These reports can be 
obtained from The New York City Housing Authority, 250 Broadway, New York, New York, 
10007.

C. Basis of Accounting 

The Authority’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with GASB Statement No. 34, 
Basic Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis for State and Local 
Governments (“GASB 34”).  GASB 34 requires the basic financial statements to be prepared 
using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting and 
requires the presentation of a Statement of Net Assets, a Statement of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Assets, and a Statement of Cash Flows. GASB 34 also requires the 
Authority to include management’s discussion and analysis as part of the Required 
Supplementary Information.   

The Authority’s primary source of nonexchange revenue relates to grants and subsidies. Grants 
and subsidies revenue is recognized at the time eligible program expenditures occur and/or the 
Authority has complied with the grant and subsidy requirements, in accordance with GASB 
Statement No. 33, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions. 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 20, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Activities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting,
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the Authority had previously elected not to apply Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) statements and interpretations issued after November 30, 1989. 

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

GASB Statement No. 51 (“GASB 51”) Accounting and Financial Reporting for Intangible 
Assets, was issued in June 2007. GASB 51 requires that all intangible assets not specifically 
excluded by its scope provisions be classified as capital assets.  Accordingly, existing 
authoritative guidance related to the accounting and financial reporting for capital assets 
should be applied to these intangible assets, as applicable. 

This Statement also establishes guidance specific to intangible assets related to amortization.  
GASB 51 provides guidance on determining the useful life of intangible assets when the length 
of their life is limited by contractual or legal provisions.  If there are no factors that limit the 
useful life of an intangible asset, the Statement provides that the intangible asset be considered 
to have an indefinite useful life.  Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives should not be 
amortized unless their useful life is subsequently determined to no longer be indefinite due to a 
change in circumstances.   

The Authority implemented GASB 51 as of January 1, 2010.  This Statement did not have a 
significant impact on the Authority’s financial statements. 

GASB Statement No. 61 (“GASB 61”) The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus – an 
amendment of GASB Statement No. 14 and No. 34, was issued in November 2010.  The 
objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting for a governmental financial 
reporting entity. The requirements of Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, and 
the related financial reporting requirements of Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements—
and Management’s Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments, were
amended to better meet user needs and to address reporting entity issues that have arisen since 
the issuance of those Statements. 

This Statement modifies certain requirements for inclusion of component units in the financial 
reporting entity. For organizations that previously were required to be included as component 
units by meeting the fiscal dependency criterion, a financial benefit or burden relationship also 
would need to be present between the primary government and that organization for it to be 
included in the reporting entity as a component unit. Further, for organizations that do not 
meet the financial accountability criteria for inclusion as component units but that, 
nevertheless, should be included because the primary government’s management determines 
that it would be misleading to exclude them, this Statement clarifies the manner in which that 
determination should be made and the types of relationships that generally should be 
considered in making the determination. 

This Statement also amends the criteria for reporting component units as if they were part of 
the primary government (that is, blending) in certain circumstances. For component units that 
currently are blended based on the “substantively the same governing body” criterion, it 
additionally requires that (1) the primary government and the component unit have a financial 
benefit or burden relationship or (2) management (below the level of the elected officials) of 
the primary government have operational responsibility (as defined in paragraph 8a) for the 
activities of the component unit. New criteria also are added to require blending of component 
units whose total debt outstanding is expected to be repaid entirely or almost entirely with 
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resources of the primary government. The blending provisions are amended to clarify that 
funds of a blended component unit have the same financial reporting requirements as a fund of 
the primary government. Lastly, additional reporting guidance is provided for blending a 
component unit if the primary government is a business-type activity that uses a single column 
presentation for financial reporting.  The Authority has concluded that it meets the blending 
criteria prescribed in paragraph 8a of GASB 61. 

The provisions of this Statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning 
after June 15, 2012. The Authority early adopted GASB 61 effective January 1, 2010.  

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash includes amounts on deposit with financial institutions, including bank accounts and 
certificates of deposit.  The Authority considers investments in repurchase agreements and 
Federal Home Loan Discount Note investments with a maturity of less than 90 days as cash 
equivalents.

E. Accounts Receivable 

Rents are due from tenants on the first day of each month.  As a result, tenants receivable 
balances primarily consist of rents past due and due from vacated tenants.  An allowance for 
doubtful accounts is established to provide for accounts which may not be collected in the 
future for any reason.

The Authority recognizes receivables from HUD and other governmental agencies for amounts 
earned and billed but not received and for amounts earned but unbilled, as of year end. 

F. Investments 

Investments are carried at fair value, except for investments with maturities of less than twelve 
months from the time of acquisition, which are carried at cost.  Income from investments is 
recognized on the accrual basis.  Realized gains or losses on sales of investment securities are 
accounted for using the specific identification method. The Authority combines realized and 
unrealized gains and losses on investments. 

G. Prepaid Expenses 

Prepaid expenses represent amounts paid as of year end which will benefit future operations. 

H. Inventories

Inventory consists of materials and supplies and fuel oil. Materials and supplies are valued 
using the average moving cost method on a first in – first out basis. Fuel oil is valued using 
weighted average cost. 
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I. Capital Assets 

Capital assets include land, structures and equipment recorded at cost and is comprised of 
initial development costs, property betterments and additions, and modernization program 
costs. The Authority depreciates these assets over their estimated useful lives using the 
straight-line method of depreciation. 

The Capitalization Policy is as follows: 

Capital Asset Category Capitalization Threshold Useful Life-Years

Buildings $50,000 40

Building Improvements $50,000 25

Leasehold Improvements $50,000 15

Facilities & Other Improvements $50,000 10

Computer Software $50,000 5

Telecommunication Equipment $50,000 5

Computer Hardware $1,000 5

Furniture and Equipment $1,000 5 to 10

Ranges and Refrigerators All 10

J.  Other Assets 

Other Assets primarily consist of deferred costs associated with the mixed finance transactions 
and are amortized over a period of up to 45 years. 

K. Accrued Liabilities 

The Authority recognizes a liability for goods and services received but not paid for as of year 
end.

L. Claims Payable 

The Authority recognizes a liability for general liability and workers’ compensation claims 
based upon an estimate of all probable losses incurred, both reported and not reported.  The 
liability for these claims is reported in the Statement of Net Assets at a discounted amount. 

M. Accrued Leave Time 

Accumulated unpaid leave time is accrued at the estimated amounts of future benefits 
attributable to services already rendered. 
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N.   Unearned Revenue 

The Authority’s unearned revenue primarily consists of the prepayment of rent by residents 
and the receipt of HUD and other governmental program funding applicable to future periods. 

O.   Bond  Premium Amortization 

The Authority amortizes bond premium amounts over the life of the bonds using the effective 
interest rate through maturity methodology. 

P.   Use of Restricted Net Assets 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for a particular restricted use, it   
is the Authority’s policy to use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as 
needed. 

Q.   Operating Revenues and Expenses 

The Authority defines its operating revenues as income derived from charges to residents and 
others for services provided, and in the management of Authority assets.  Its operating 
expenses are costs incurred in the operation of its program activities to provide services to 
residents and others.  The Authority classifies other revenues and expenses as non-operating. 

R. Taxes

The Authority is a public benefit corporation chartered under the New York State Public 
Housing Law and as such, is exempt from income taxes and other state and local taxes. 
Expenses for payments in lieu of taxes (real estate taxes) were $22,925,000 and $22,872,000 in 
2010 and 2009, respectively, and are classified as general and administrative expenses in the 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets.  The Authority accrues for 
amounts due and unpaid at year end. 

S. Other Postemployment Benefits 

Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) cost for healthcare is measured and disclosed using 
the accrual basis of accounting (see Note 13).  Annual OPEB cost is derived from the annual 
required contributions to the OPEB plan, calculated in accordance with certain parameters.  
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits

At December 31, 2010, the Authority’s deposits had a carrying amount of $1,120,198,000 and 
a bank balance of $1,110,319,000.  These deposits were insured up to $250,000 per bank by 
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”).  Deposits in excess of FDIC coverage 
were fully collateralized, with the collateral being held in a segregated custodian account in the 
Authority’s name.  Cash deposits were comprised of the following at December 31, 2010 and 
2009 ($ in thousands): 

Bank Balance
Unrestricted 2010 2009

FDIC insured 33,844$            33,189$            
Collateralized 1,071,870         1,078,269        

Subtotal 1,105,714         1,111,458        

Restricted

FDIC insured 23                     31                     
Collateralized 4,582                -                       

Subtotal 4,605                31                    

Total Deposits 1,110,319$       1,111,489$      

Collateral coverage is monitored and maintained on a daily basis. The maximum exposure, 
represented by the highest daily cash balance held on deposit during the year, was 
$1,216,673,475.  At December 31, 2010, $501,958,402 of the Authority’s deposits was 
designated to pay claims of the Authority’s self insurance programs, $377,930,146 for liability 
insurance and $124,028,256 for workers’ compensation. At December 31, 2010 and 2009, 
cash deposits in the amount of $32,322,283 were held on behalf of tenant security deposits on 
apartments, in the form of a Certificate of Deposit, maturing on March 31, 2011.  The liability 
that affects these deposits is included in unearned revenues and other current liabilities (see 
Note 10).  The remaining balance in deposits primarily represents amounts which were 
received by the Authority to fund certain liabilities. Restricted deposits consist mostly of funds 
held in a designated replacement reserve and maintained in a money market depository 
account, on behalf of the mixed-finance transaction, with additional small residual cash 
balances on deposit with the Fiscal Agents after payment of debt service. 

Investments

At December 31, 2010, there were no unrestricted investments, since all unrestricted funds 
were placed in money market and interest-bearing bank accounts, and in the certificate of 
deposit.

Qualified investments with at least one year to maturity at the purchase date are stated at fair 
value in accordance with GASB Statement No. 31. In the accompanying table, restricted fiscal 
agent qualified investments which were purchased with less than one year to maturity, are 
recorded at cost.  
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

Investments (continued)

Income from investments is recognized on the accrual basis. The Authority combines realized 
and unrealized gains and losses on investments. Realized gains or losses on sales of investment 
securities are accounted for using the specific identification method.  

Of the total amount of $172,138,000 of restricted investments with fiscal agents, $159,305,000 
consists of remaining available loan proceeds from the mixed-finance transaction, with the 
remaining $12,833,000 invested on behalf of obligations related to the mixed-finance 
transaction, including required capitalized interest and debt service reserve accounts.  

Of the total amount of $105,182,000 in cash equivalent investments, $68,000,000 consists of 
available proceeds from loans issued on behalf of the mixed-finance transaction and $79,500 
consists of a short-term repurchase investment within the mixed-finance transaction debt 
service revenue fund. The remaining portion of $37,103,000 pertains to the Authority’s Capital 
Fund Financing Program and consists of $31,079,000 of interest earned on bond proceeds of 
which $22,905,000 was designated as a cash-funded debt service reserve and $8,174,000 is 
available to be used by the Authority for capital expenditures and $6,024,000 of which 
$5,906,000 is available for debt service payments to bondholders on January 3, 2011 with the 
remaining balance to be applied to related obligations. 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, Restricted investments consist of the following at 
December 31, 2010 and 2009 ($ in thousands): 

Fair Value/Cost Cost 
Restricted 2010 2009

Guaranteed Investment Contracts 159,305$          7,767$
Repurchase Agreements 6,103                6,288
Discount Notes 11,258              -
Certificate of Deposit (due September 2013) 68,000              -
NYC General Obligation Taxable Bond Series G-
2 (due March 2015) 1,568                -
Money Market Account 31,079              30,778
U.S. Treasury Bills (due February 2010) -                        2,900
U.S. Treasury Note (due April 2011) 7 -
  Total Restricted investments, including cash
     equivalents 277,320            47,733
    Less amount reported as cash equivalents 105,182 37,066
  Restricted investments 172,138$  10,667$

Accrued interest receivable on investments was $952,000 and $1,460,000 at December 31, 
2010 and 2009, respectively, and is included in accounts receivable (see Note 3). 
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 

Investments (continued) 

At December 31, 2010, the Authority’s weighted average maturity for investments is 2.69 
years.  The Authority determines maturity levels based upon current available interest rates, 
expectations for future rates and the appropriate amount of liquidity needed for operations.  
HUD policy allows for investments up to three years in maturity and the Authority has 
received a HUD waiver to invest up to a maturity of seven years. At December 31, 2010 the 
only investments exceeding three years pertained to the investment of debt service reserve 
funds related to the mixed-finance transaction.  

 
The maturities of the Authority’s investments at December 31, 2010 were ($ in thousands): 

 
Investment Type Investment Maturities

Restricted Fair Value/Cost <1 year 1-5 years

Guaranteed Investment Contracts 159,305$             -$                 159,305$     
Repurchase Agreements 6,103                   6,103           
Discount Note 11,258                 11,258         
Certificate of Deposit (due Sept. 2013) 68,000                 68,000         
NYC General Obligation Taxable Bond 
Series G-2 (due March 2015) 1,568                   1,568           
Money Market Account 31,079                 31,079         
U.S. Treasury Note (due April 2011) 7                          7                  -                  
Total 277,320$             48,447$       228,873$      

 

Policies governing investments: The Authority has adopted the HUD investment policy 
outlined in HUD Notice PIH-2002-13 (HA), as its formal investment policy.  In accordance 
with its Annual Contributions Contract (the “ACC”) with HUD, the Authority is required to 
comply with this HUD notice. These guidelines require the Authority to deposit funds in 
accordance with the terms of a General Depository Agreement, which must be in a form 
approved by HUD and executed between the Authority and the depository, and restricts the 
Authority’s investments to HUD–authorized securities, such as those issued by the U.S. 
Treasury, U.S. Government Agencies, and their instrumentalities, and requires that all 
investments be held in a segregated custody account in the name of the Authority.   

 
The Authority’s current investment strategy involves a consideration of the basic risks of 
fixed-income investing, including interest rate risk, market risk, credit risk, re-investment risk 
and structural risk.  In managing these risks, the primary factors considered are safety of 
principal, yield, liquidity, maturity, and administrative costs.  
 

 

 

 

-

-

-
-

-
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 

Investments (continued)

Interest rate risk:  Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely 
affect the fair value of the Authority’s investment portfolio.  In accordance with the 
Authority’s investment policy, interest rate risk is mitigated by the current investment 
program of utilizing mostly callable Agency securities (Federal Government Agencies, such 
as Federal Home Loan Bank, Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac), which offer higher rates of 
interest than Treasuries with comparable maturity dates. The Authority utilizes a detailed, 
forecasting and reporting mechanism with the objective that securities are held full-term and 
never need to be sold prior to maturity, unless as part of a re-investment strategy to ensure 
the safety of invested principal. However, at December 31, 2010, given the dramatically 
lower yields offered for longer-term securities, unrestricted Authority investments consisted 
mostly of deposits to fully collateralized Money Market and interest-bearing bank accounts. 

As a means of managing Fiscal Agent obligations, while at the same time limiting interest 
rate risk, the Authority limits holdings of investments mostly to fully collateralized 
Guaranteed Investment Contracts, short-term United States Treasury Bills or Notes, 
Repurchase Agreements, fully collateralized Certificates of Deposit and fully collateralized 
Money Market bank accounts. Longer-term investments may be considered if funds must be 
held to maturity to satisfy a payment on a fixed date. 

Credit Risk:  It is the Authority’s policy to limit its investments to HUD-authorized 
investments which are backed by the full faith and credit, or a guarantee of principal and 
interest by, the U.S. Government, a government agency or issued by a government-
sponsored agency. The Authority policy is to invest in Federal Agency and Treasury 
securities which are AAA rated by Standard and Poor’s or Moody’s, or in fully 
collateralized Money Market and interest-bearing bank accounts at banks rated A1 or better 
by Moody’s, Fitch or S&P. Depository bank accounts are fully collateralized by Treasury 
and/or Federal Agency securities. The Authority’s Fiscal Agent investments in Guaranteed 
Investment Contracts, if any, are fully collateralized by Treasury or Federal Agency 
securities and are maintained by issuers whose ratings by Standard and Poor’s are at least 
A1 or better.

Concentration of Credit Risk:  The Authority strives to invest in only AAA rated Federal 
Agency and/or Treasury securities. Therefore, the Authority’s policy does not place a limit 
on investments with any one issuer. Nevertheless, the Authority’s investment strategy 
considers the exposure of Federal Agency’s holding sub-prime debt.  At December 31, 
2010, the Authority’s investments consist mostly of deposits in fully collateralized Money 
Market and fully collateralized interest-bearing bank accounts. Therefore, the Authority 
does not limit deposits to any one bank. Nevertheless, the Authority strives to diversify 
holdings in cash and cash equivalents, whenever possible, to further minimize any potential 
concentration of credit risk.  Global financial conditions existing towards the end of 2010 
necessitated the holding of unusually large amounts of cash in relatively higher yielding 
fully collateralized depository bank accounts. The Authority maintains a perfected security 
interest in the collateral held on its behalf at the custodial agents.   
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2.  DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 

Investments (continued)

Custodial credit risk:  Custodial credit risk is the risk that the Authority will not be able to 
recover its collateral held by a third-party custodian, in the event that the custodian defaults.  
The Authority has no custodial credit risk due to the Authority’s perfected security interest in 
its collateral in a segregated custodian account, which is registered in the Authority’s name. 
The Authority’s policy requires that securities shall be maintained in a third-party custodian 
account and the manner of collateralization shall provide the Authority with a continuing 
perfected security interest in the collateral for the full term of the deposit, in accordance with 
applicable laws and Federal regulations. Such collateral shall, at all times, have a market value 
at least equal to the amount of deposits so secured. 

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable at December 31, 2010 and 2009 is comprised of the following ($ in 
thousands):

2010 2009

Tenants accounts receivable 48,061$           43,721$
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 119,580           111,391
Due from other government agencies 14,647             33,123
Accounts receivable - other 24,089             22,279
Accrued interest 952 1,460

Total accounts receivable 207,329           211,974

Less allowance for doubtful accounts 49,551 72,088

Net accounts receivable 157,778$  139,886$

The allowance for doubtful accounts at December 31, 2010 and 2009 consists of the following 
($ in thousands): 

2010 2009

Tenants accounts receivable 30,991$           31,154$
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 571                  5,036
Due from other government agencies 408                  17,843
Accounts receivable - other 17,581 18,055

Total allowance for doubtful accounts 49,551$  72,088$

The provision for bad debts related to tenant revenue is $10,437,000 and $10,844,000 for 2010 
and 2009, respectively. 
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4. PREPAID EXPENSES AND INVENTORIES 

Prepaid expenses at December 31, 2010 and 2009 are comprised of the following components 
($ in thousands): 

2010 2009

Water charges 66,460$           59,049$
Health insurance and payroll taxes 14,976             14,524
Insurance premiums 7,459               6,681
Rent -                       2,392
Other 2,348 3,504

Total prepaid expenses 91,243$           86,150$

Inventories at December 31, 2010 and 2009 are summarized as follows ($ in thousands): 

2010 2009

Supplies inventory 8,371$             10,002$
Allowance for obsolete inventory (3,810) (3,685)

Supplies inventory (net) 4,561               6,317

Fuel oil inventory 6,382 6,648

Total inventories 10,943$  12,965$
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5.     CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary of the changes in capital assets which is comprised of land, structures and 
equipment, during the past two years, is as follows: 

Summary of Changes in Capital Assets ($ in thousands) 

Description
December 31, 

2009
Additions/ 
Transfers Deletions

December 31, 
2010

Capital Assets not being depreciated:
  Land 689,873$       -$                 -$                 689,873$       
  Construction in progress 1,006,859      308,295        -                   1,315,154     
Total Capital assets not being depreciated 1,696,732    308,295      -                  2,005,027    

Capital Assets being depreciated:
  Buildings 3,192,806      6,907            -                   3,199,713      
  Building improvements 5,827,664      187,165        -                   6,014,829      
  Facilities and other improvements 428,161         1,487            -                   429,648         
  Furniture and equipment 670,360         37,522          56                 707,826         
  Leasehold improvements 99,130           6,200            -                   105,330        
Total Capital Assets being depreciated 10,218,121 239,281      56                 10,457,346

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
  Buildings 2,721,779      36,824          -                   2,758,603      
  Building improvements 2,880,107      224,472        -                   3,104,579      
  Facilities and other improvements 354,967         19,569          -                   374,536         
  Furniture and equipment 566,929         31,978          39                 598,868         
  Leasehold improvements 54,037           6,772            -                   60,809          
Total Accumulated Depreciation 6,577,819    319,615      39                 6,897,395    

Total Capital Assets being depreciated, net 3,640,302    (80,334)      17                 3,559,951    

Net Capital Assets 5,337,034$   227,961$     17$               5,564,978$
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5.     CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 

Summary of Changes in Capital Assets ($ in thousands) 

Description
December 31, 

2008
Additions/ 
Transfers Deletions

December 31, 
2009

Capital Assets not being depreciated:
  Land 690,070$       -$                  197$             689,873$       
  Construction in progress 835,647         171,212        -                    1,006,859     
Total Capital assets not being depreciated 1,525,717    171,212      197               1,696,732    

Capital Assets being depreciated:
  Buildings 3,252,659      13,749          73,602          3,192,806      
  Building improvements 5,610,566      217,116        18                 5,827,664      
  Facilities and other improvements 422,165         5,996            -                    428,161         
  Furniture and equipment 623,460         47,366          466               670,360         
  Leasehold improvements 95,519           3,611            -                    99,130          
Total Capital Assets being depreciated 10,004,369 287,838      74,086          10,218,121

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
  Buildings 2,724,788      38,371          41,380          2,721,779      
  Building improvements 2,656,809      223,316        18                 2,880,107      
  Facilities and other improvements 333,736         21,231          -                    354,967         
  Furniture and equipment 539,014         28,333          418               566,929         
  Leasehold improvements 47,084           6,953            -                    54,037          
Total Accumulated Depreciation 6,301,431    318,204      41,816          6,577,819    

Total Capital Assets being depreciated, net 3,702,938    (30,366)       32,270          3,640,302    

Net Capital Assets 5,228,655$   140,846$     32,467$        5,337,034$
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6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

Accounts payable at December 31, 2010 and 2009 consist of the following ($ in thousands): 

2010 2009
Contract retentions 43,573$          34,775$
Vouchers payable 5,895             11,246
Employee benefits 12,015           12,513
Other 33,770 32,633

Total accounts payable 95,253$  91,167$

7. ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

Accrued liabilities at December 31, 2010 and 2009 consist of the following ($ in thousands): 

2010 2009
Wages and payroll taxes 28,017$          36,628$
Utilities 36,656           40,436
Capital programs 31,379           43,759
Housing police 41,650           40,359
Payments in lieu of taxes 22,925           22,872
Interest 7,348             6,611
Other 41,349 28,743

Total accrued liabilities 209,324$  219,408$

8. POLLUTION REMEDIATION OBLIGATIONS 

As of January 1, 2008, the Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 49 (“GASB 49”) 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pollution Remediation Obligations. This Statement 
identifies the circumstances under which a governmental entity is required to report a liability 
related to pollution remediation.  According to GASB 49, when a government knows or 
reasonably believes that a site is polluted, the government should determine whether one or 
more components of a pollution remediation obligation are recognizable as a liability when 
any of the following events occurs: 

• The government is compelled to take remediation action because pollution creates an 
imminent endangerment to public health or welfare of the environment, leaving it little 
or no discretion to avoid remediation action.  

• The government is in violation of a pollution prevention-related permit or license. 
• The government is named, or evidence indicates that it will be named, by a regulator as 

a responsible party or potentially responsible party for remediation. 
• The government is named, or evidence indicates that it will be named, in a lawsuit to 

compel the government to participate in remediation. 
• The government commences, or legally obligates itself to commence, cleanup activities 

or monitoring or operation and maintenance of the remediation effort. 
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8. POLLUTION REMEDIATION OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

The Authority has separated its pollution remediation obligations into two groups: Fuel 
Storage Tanks and Oil Spills; Lead Based Paint and Asbestos Remediation.  

Fuel Storage Tanks and Oil Spills

On April 6, 2006, the Authority signed a consent order with the New York State Department 
of Environmental Conservation (“DEC”), at which point under GASB 49, the Authority 
became a potentially responsible party. To comply with this consent order, the Authority is 
continuing a program started in 1992 to remediate contaminated soil and to replace fuel 
storage tanks, as required.  Remediation outlays are expensed at the time liabilities are 
recorded. 

As of December 31, 2010 and 2009, the number of open active fuel oil spills on record with 
the DEC was 169 and 181, respectively. The spills are categorized by the Authority as either 
Class A spills which are pending closure, Class B spills which require further investigation or 
Class C spills which have been investigated and have a remedial plan in place. The number of 
open active fuel oil spills is as follows:  

Description of Oil Spills 2010 2009
Pending closure 26             16             
Require further investigation 100           101           
Have been investigated and have a remedial plan in place 43             64            
Total number of spills on record with the DEC 169          181          

In connection with petroleum bulk storage (“PBS”) remediation, the Authority’s liability was 
$10,610,000 and $14,944,000 as of December 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively, as shown 
below, which represents the remaining estimated cost to close the Class A spills, investigate 
the Class B spills, and remediate and re-investigate the Class C spills. 

Liability to Remediate Oil Spills ($ in thousands) 

Description of Oil Spills 2010 2009
Pending closure 109$         87$           
Require further investigation 4,433        4,854        
Have been investigated and have a remedial plan in place 6,068        10,003     
Total Liability to Remediate Oil Spills 10,610$    14,944$   

The Authority has estimated the remaining cost of outlays and time to remediate the Class C 
spills based on an evaluation of each oil spill. Using that data, the liability was measured using 
the expected cash flow technique. The Authority has not recognized any clean-up remediation 
activity liabilities for Class B spills since those costs are not reasonably estimable. 

In addition, at December 31, 2010 and 2009, the remaining estimated costs to replace 2 and 9 
fuel storage tanks was $592,000 and $757,000, respectively. The liability to replace these 
tanks reflects a certain amount for soil remediation. 

The Authority does not expect any recoveries related to fuel oil spills or tank replacements. 
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8. POLLUTON REMEDIATION OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

Lead Based Paint and Asbestos Remediation

During the course of building rehabilitation and modernization, the exposure of lead based 
paint or asbestos presents an imminent threat to the health of residents and workers. 
Consequently, these hazards are identified and remediated as part of the Authority’s 
modernization contracts. Remediation outlays are expensed upon commencement of the 
rehabilitation and modernization projects based on contracted costs. As of December 31, 2010 
and 2009, commitments related to the remediation of lead based paint and asbestos portions of 
active contracts were $20,445,000 and $5,340,000, respectively. A portion of building 
rehabilitation and modernization outlays are reimbursable from HUD through its Capital Fund 
Program.  However, the realizable amounts related to pollution remediation are considered 
insignificant.

The Authority’s total pollution remediation obligations for 2010 and 2009 are summarized as 
follows ($ in thousands): 

Description TOTAL
Fuel Storage 

Tanks Oil Spills
Asbestos 
& Lead

Liability at December 31, 2008 21,181$   1,584$               15,458$   4,139$     
Current year costs 7,860       (29)                    2,574       5,315       
Payments made during the year (8,000)      (798)                  (3,088)      (4,114)     
Liability at December 31, 2009 21,041     757 14,944 5,340
Current year costs 41,948     (61)                    (1,305)      43,314     
Payments made during the year (31,342)    (104)                  (3,029)      (28,209)
Liability at December 31, 2010 31,647$  592$                  10,610$  20,445$

The above liability is potentially subject to changes due to price increases or reductions, 
changes in technology, or changes in applicable laws or regulations.  The Authority classifies 
the total pollution remediation obligations as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 as follows ($ in 
thousands):

Description 2010 2009
Current portion 24,037$      9,097$
Long-term portion 7,610 11,944
Total pollution remediation obligations 31,647$  21,041$
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9.    CLAIMS PAYABLE

General Liability - The Authority maintains a self-insurance program to provide for all claims 
arising from injuries to persons other than employees.  The Authority has insurance to cover 
all liabilities, in excess of self-insured retention.  From January 1, 2009 through December 31, 
2010, the Authority’s insurance coverage was $100,000,000 per occurrence and $110,000,000 
in the aggregate, with a self-insured retention of $1,000,000 per occurrence.  As of August 1, 
2009, the self retention for Employee Benefits Liability limit (a component of the General 
Liability program) changed to $500,000 per occurrence.  In addition, contractors performing 
work for the Authority are required to carry liability insurance protecting the contractor and 
the Authority. 

The general liability program is primarily funded based upon an amount which is actuarially 
determined and charged to individual developments.  In addition, a liability is established 
based upon an estimate of all probable losses, including an estimate of losses incurred but not 
yet reported.  At December 31, 2010 and 2009, the total liability for such claims was 
$172,592,000 and $182,981,000, respectively.

At December 31, 2010 and 2009, the liability for these claims was reported at a discounted 
amount of $149,946,000 and $158,670,000, respectively, using a discount rate of 4.0 percent. 
The liability was fully funded at December 31, 2010 and 2009.  Payments made for claims 
amounted to $23,198,000 and $27,627,000 for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, 
respectively. 

Workers’ Compensation - Prior to January 1, 1995, the Authority was insured for workers’ 
compensation claims through the State Insurance Fund.  Effective January 1, 1995, the 
Authority created a self-insurance program for workers’ compensation claims.  The workers’ 
compensation program is primarily funded based upon an amount which is actuarially 
determined and charged to individual developments.  At December 31, 2010 and 2009, the 
total liability for such claims was $171,723,000 and $158,006,000, respectively.  At December 
31, 2010 and 2009, these amounts were reported at discounted amounts of $138,870,000 and 
$126,158,000 respectively, using a discount rate of 4.0 percent.  The liability is fully funded at 
December 31, 2010 and 2009.  Payments made for claims amounted to $27,841,000 and 
$24,048,000 for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009. 

The Authority’s total claims payable for 2010 and 2009 are summarized as follows ($ in 
thousands):

Summary of Claims Payable ($ in thousands) 

Description TOTAL
General 
Liability

Workers' 
Comp.

Claim Reserve at December 31, 2008 279,577$         159,799$         119,778$
Losses incurred during the year 56,926             26,498             30,428
Losses paid during the year (51,675) (27,627) (24,048)
Claim Reserve at December 31, 2009 284,828           158,670           126,158
Losses incurred during the year 55,027             14,474             40,553
Losses paid during the year (51,039) (23,198) (27,841)
Claim Reserve at December 31, 2010 288,816$  149,946$         138,870$
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9.    CLAIMS PAYABLE (continued)

The claim reserves at December 31, 2010 and 2009 are reported by management at the 95 
percent confidence level. The Authority classifies the estimated claims that will be paid out in 
the next year as a current liability and the balance as a non-current liability, as shown below 
for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 ($ in thousands):

Total General Liability Workers' Comp.
Description 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

Current 61,359$      59,741$      33,552$      34,773$      27,807$      24,968$
Non-current 227,457 225,087 116,394 123,897 111,063 101,190
Total 288,816$  284,828$  149,946$  158,670$  138,870$  126,158$

10. UNEARNED REVENUES AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Unearned revenues and other current liabilities at December 31, 2010 and 2009 are comprised 
of the following ($ in thousands): 

2010 2009

Tenant security deposits 34,997$      32,860$   
Tenant prepaid rent 11,597        14,104
Current portion of bonds payable 16,896        20,461
Prepaid subsidy 6,093          103,434
Other 3,158 1,258
Total unearned revenues and other current liabilities 72,741$  172,117$

11. BONDS AND MORTGAGES PAYABLE 

Capital Fund Financing Program Revenue Bonds
As a participant in the HUD Capital Fund Financing Program, the New York City Housing 
Authority borrowed the proceeds of a $300 million issuance of New York City Housing 
Development Corporation (“NYCHDC”) Capital Fund Program Revenue Bonds, Series 
2005A (“CFFP Bonds”), which were issued to the public on May 10, 2005. The bond 
proceeds, which were fully expended over the four year period from date of issuance to April 
15, 2009 were used to accelerate the modernization of the Authority’s public housing stock, in 
accordance with a capital program established for this purpose. At December 31, 2010, 
$245,623,000 of the outstanding bond carrying value for this program remained. 

Certificates of Indebtedness
The State of New York lends the Authority funds to finance the construction of State-aided 
developments from proceeds of State Housing Bonds issued.  The Authority acknowledges its 
indebtedness for such loans by issuance of Certificates of Indebtedness.  Debt service 
requirements are met by funds provided by HUD, the State and the City. 
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11. BONDS AND MORTGAGES PAYABLE (continued) 

Mortgage Loans
As part of the Authority’s mixed-finance transactions (see Note 19), NYCHDC issued bonds 
totaling $269,915,000.  The bonds issued by NYCHDC comprised of five different series were 
as follows: $23,590,000 2009 Series L-1, $68,000,000 2009 Series L-2, $150,000,000 2010 
Series B (Bridge Bonds), $25,325,000 2010 Series A-1, and $3,000,000 2010 Series A-2 
(Fixed-Rate Taxable Bonds). 

The bond proceeds were used to provide financing in the form of mortgages to LLC I and LLC 
II. For LLC I, the proceeds from the mortgage issued in connection with the $23,590,000 2009 
Series L-1 Bonds was used to finance the acquisition of the Developments, and require interest 
only payments until the first principal payment on May 1, 2014, and are secured by the net 
operating income of the respective Development’s Section 8 rental revenue. 

The proceeds from the mortgage issued in connection with the $68,000,000 2009 Series L-2 
Bonds were made available for the rehabilitation of the Developments.  The mortgage matures 
on November 1, 2013 and is collateralized with ARRA funds provided to LLC I as a 
permanent loan from NYCHA.  The mortgage proceeds were invested in a Certificate of 
Deposit maturing on September 16, 2013.  

The proceeds from the mortgage issued in connection with the $150,000,000 Series B Bonds 
require interest only payments until May 1, 2014. Of the amount of this mortgage, $9,219,000 
was used at the closing to finance acquisition of the Developments and the remaining proceeds 
of $140,781,000 were invested in Guaranteed Investment Contracts.  

The non-tax credit LLC II financing structure for rehabilitation provided private activity bond 
proceeds from a long-term bond issue of $25,325,000 with interest only being paid until the 
first principal payment on November 1, 2019, and secured by the net operating income of the 
respective Development’s Section 8 rental revenue.  Acquisition funds were provided from the 
proceeds of $3,000,000 2010 Series A-2 Bonds that require interest only payments until the 
first principal payment of November 1, 2015.  

The total Bridge Bond proceeds to be available to LLC I will be $357,540,000. In addition to 
the $150,000,000 in Bridge Bonds issued at the closing, an additional $207,540,000 in Bridge 
Bonds will be issued by NYCHDC and the proceeds will be available to LLC I in tranches of 
$140,000,000 and $67,540,000. NYCHDC entered into a forward purchase agreement for 
$140,000,000 of bonds issuable during 2011 at a fixed rate of 3.25 percent and maturing on 
May 1, 2014. NYCHDC also entered into a forward purchase agreement for $67,540,000 of 
bonds issuable during 2012 at a floating rate of the Securities Industry Financial Market 
Association (“SIFMA”) rate plus 1.1 percent.  There is a 1.4 percent letter of credit fee on all 
outstanding Bridge Bond amounts. 

47



 48  

11. BONDS AND MORTGAGES PAYABLE (continued) 

The table that follows provides information about the change in bonds and mortgages payable 
over the past two years for the Authority and its blended component units ($ in thousands): 

 
Description of Bonds and Mortgages Jan. 1, 2009

Payments  & 
Amortization Dec. 31, 2009

Payments  & 
Amortization Proceeds Dec. 31, 2010

Bonds
State Guaranteed Certificates of Indebtedness Outstanding
  (incorporated into the Federal Housing Program), eight
  issues remaining bearing interest from 2.375% to 3.875%
  per annum, maturing annually through July 2024 8,798$             (2,048)$          6,750$             (1,286)$              -$                      5,464$             

State Guaranteed Certificates of Indebtedness Outstanding
  (State Program), nine issues remaining bearing interest
  from 2.375%  to 3.875% per annum, maturing annually
  through July 2024 40,619            (4,746)           35,873            (4,744)                -                       31,129            

City Guaranteed Bonds payable (City Program), two issues
  remaining bearing interest at 4.0% per annum, maturing
  annually through January 2010 1,816              (890)              926                 (926)                   -                       -                      

Multi-family Housing Refunding Bonds payable, principal
  and interest at 5.65% per annum, maturing annually through
  July 2010 6,155              (2,990)           3,165              (3,165)                -                       -                      

NYC Housing Development  Corporation (HDC) Capital
  Fund Program Revenue Bonds, Series 2005A, principal
  and interest at 4.6% to 5.0% per annum, maturing annually
  through July 2025 256,455            (9,840)             246,615            (10,340)              -                         236,275            

Bonds Secured by Mortgages

$23,590,000 2009 Series L-1 Bonds twenty-one issues
remaining bearing interest from 1.65% to 4.95% per annum,
maturing annually through November 2043 -                   -                  -                    -                     23,590                23,590              

$68,000,000 2009 Series L-2 Bonds one issue remaining  
bearing interest of 2.00% per annum, maturing on May 2013 -                       -                      -                        -                         68,000                68,000              

$150,000,000 2010 Series B Bonds one issue remaining  
bearing interest of 2.125% per annum, maturing on May 2014 -                       -                      -                        -                         150,000              150,000            

$25,325,000 2010 Series A-1 Bonds nine issues 
remaining bearing interest from 3.35% to 4.90% per annum, 
maturing annually through November 2041 -                       -                      -                        -                         25,325                25,325              

$3,000,000 2010 Series A-2 Bonds two issues 
remaining bearing interest from 3.667% to 4.974% per annum, 
maturing through May 2019 -                     -                    -                       -                         3,000                3,000              

BONDS AND MORTGAGES PAYABLE (before Premium) 313,843          (20,514)         293,329          (20,461)              269,915            542,783          

Add Premium on Series 2005 HDC Revenue Bonds 12,254            (1,514)           10,740            (1,392)                -                       9,348              

TOTAL BONDS AND MORTGAGES PAYABLE 326,097            (22,028)           304,069            (21,853)              269,915              552,131            

Less current portion (see details below) 20,514            (53)                20,461            (3,565)                -                       16,896            

BONDS AND MORTGAGES PAYABLE, NET 305,583$          (21,975)$         283,608$          (18,288)$            269,915$            535,235$          

Current portion (in other current liabilities):
State Guaranteed Certificates of Indebtedness Outstanding
  (incorporated into the Federal Housing Program), eight
  issues remaining bearing interest from 2.375% to 3.875%
  per annum, maturing annually through July 2024 2,048$             1,286$             1,287$             

State Guaranteed Certificates of Indebtedness Outstanding
  (State Program), nine issues remaining bearing interest
  from 2.375%  to 3.875% per annum, maturing annually
  through July 2024 4,746              4,744              4,744              

City Guaranteed Bonds payable (City Program), two issues
  remaining bearing interest at 4.0% per annum, maturing
  annually through January 2010 890                 926                 -                      

Multi-family Housing Refunding Bonds payable, principal
  and interest at 5.65% per annum, maturing annually through
  July 2010 2,990              3,165              -                      

NYC Housing Development  Corporation (HDC) Capital
  Fund Program Revenue Bonds, Series 2005A, principal
  and interest at 4.6% to 5.0% per annum, maturing annually
  through July 2025 9,840              10,340            10,865            

Total of current portion of bonds payable 20,514$           20,461$           16,896$           
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11.  BONDS AND MORTGAGES PAYABLE (continued) 

Pledged Revenue on Revenue Bonds – As security for the CFFP Bonds, the Authority pledged 
future HUD Capital Fund Program grant revenue to service the bond debt.  With HUD’s 
approval, the Authority pledged as sole security for the bonds, a portion of its annual 
appropriation from HUD.  The bonds are payable with pledged revenue through 2025.  The 
Authority has committed to appropriate capital contributions of the Capital Fund Program 
amounts sufficient to cover the scheduled principal and interest requirements of the debt.  
Total principal and interest remaining on the debt are $236,275,000 and $105,370,000, 
respectively, with annual requirements ranging from $22,678,000 in 2011 to $22,905,000 in 
the final year.  Capital contributions, from which appropriations have been made, amount to 
$110,259,000 over the last three years.  For 2010 and 2009, total principal and interest paid by 
the Authority was $22,670,000 and $22,662,000, respectively. 

Future principal and interest payments of all the Authority’s outstanding bonds and mortgages 
(excluding amortizable bond premium) at December 31, 2010 are payable as follows ($ in 
thousands):

Years Principal Interest Total

Current portion:
2011 16,896$  19,739$      36,635$     

Long-term portion:
2012 16,578        19,046        35,624
2013 84,019        18,182        102,201
2014 166,215      14,694        180,909
2015 17,875        12,367        30,242

2016-2020 92,194        49,596        141,790
2021-2025 110,026      26,096        136,122
2026-2030 8,060          9,387          17,447
2031-2035 10,585        7,534          18,119
2036-2040 5,910          4,993          10,903
2041-2043 14,425 1,149 15,574

Total long-term portion 525,887 163,044 688,931

Total principal and interest payments 542,783$  182,783$    725,566$   

Interest rates on Bonds and Mortgages payable range from 1.65 percent to 4.974 percent. 
During 2010 and 2009, principal repayments totaled $20,461,000 and $20,514,000, 
respectively. 

12. ACCRUED LEAVE TIME 

Accumulated unpaid leave time is accrued at estimated amounts of future benefits attributable 
to services already rendered.  The liability for compensated absences is calculated for all active
employees and is based upon the leave time policy of the Authority, of which two of the major 
policy factors are retirement eligibility requirements and days eligible for payment. 
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12. ACCRUED LEAVE TIME (continued) 

The liability is comprised of three components: (1) liability for unused leave time (days and 
hours); (2) liability for bonus retirement leave for employees currently eligible to retire; and 
(3) liability for bonus retirement leave for employees not currently eligible to retire. 

The changes in accrued leave time for the years ending December 31, 2010 and 2009 are as 
follows: 

Summary of Accrued Leave Time ($ in thousands) 

Description of Liability Dec. 31,    2008 Increases Decreases Dec. 31, 2009 Increases Decreases Dec. 31, 2010
Unused leave time 104,447$        13,461$     (12,001)$     105,907$        12,444$     (10,996)$     107,355$        
Bonus:
   Retirement eligible 19,635            5,403         (2,982)         22,056            5,499         (3,509)         24,046            
   Not retirement eligible 46,508            6,822         (5,887) 47,443            2,826         (1,984)         48,285           
   Total Bonus 66,143            12,225       (8,869) 69,499            8,325         (5,493)         72,331           

Subtotal 170,590          25,686       (20,870)       175,406          20,769       (16,489)       179,686          
Employer FICA 13,050            1,965         (1,597) 13,418            1,589         (1,262)         13,745           
Leave Time Liability 183,640$      27,651$ (22,467)$ 188,824$     22,358$  (17,751)$ 193,431$     

The liability for those employees who are retirement eligible is classified as a current liability, as 
shown below for December 31, 2010 and 2009 ($ in thousands): 

Description of Liability 2010 2009
Current portion 56,041$      52,020$      
Long-term portion 137,390      136,804     
Total accrued leave time 193,431$ 188,824$

13. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

Deferred Compensation Plan

The Authority does not have its own Deferred Compensation Plan.  The Authority’s 
employees participate in the City of New York Deferred Compensation Plan, which offers a 
457 Plan, a 401(k) Plan, and a Roth 401(k) Plan, through payroll deductions.  Employees may 
choose to make pre-tax contributions and/or Roth (after-tax) contributions in the 457 Plan.  
The plan allows employees to save regularly, in certain cases, with before-tax dollars while 
deferring federal, state and local income taxes.  The pre-tax contributions will remain tax 
deferred until withdrawn through plan benefit payments.   

Pension Plan

Authority employees are members of the New York City Employees’ Retirement System 
(“NYCERS”), a multiple employer, cost-sharing, public employee retirement system.  
NYCERS provides retirement, as well as death, accident and disability benefits.  Legislation 
signed July 17, 1998, changed the vesting period from ten years of credited service to five 
years of credited service. 
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13. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued) 

Benefit and contribution provisions, which are contingent upon the time at which the employee 
last entered qualifying service and length of credited service, are established by State law and 
may be amended only by the State Legislature. The plan has contributory and non-contributory 
requirements, with retirement age of 55 or older depending upon when an employee last 
entered qualifying service, except for employees in physically taxing titles and those who can 
retire at age 50 with proper service.  Employees entering qualifying service on or before 
June 30, 1976 are enrolled in a non-contributory plan.  Employees entering qualifying service 
after June 30, 1976, but before June 29, 1995, are enrolled in a plan which requires a 3 percent 
contribution of their salary.  This 3 percent required contribution was eliminated for employees 
who reached 10 years of service, effective October 1, 2000.  Employees entering qualifying 
service after June 28, 1995 are enrolled in a plan which requires a 4.85 percent contribution of 
their salary, or a 6.83 percent contribution for physically taxing positions. 

NYCERS issues a stand-alone financial report, which is included in The City of New York 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report as a pension trust fund.  This financial report may be 
obtained from the New York City Employees’ Retirement System, 335 Adams Street, Suite 
2300, Brooklyn, N.Y.  11201-3724. 

Pension costs reported in the financial statements are $107,289,000 for 2010 and $109,207,000 
and $103,677,000 for the preceding two years of 2009 and 2008, respectively.  The Authority 
has made all required contributions for the three years. 

The actuarial valuations at June 30, 2008 and 2007 were based on an assumed rate of return on 
investments of 8 percent and salary increases of 3 percent, comprised of inflation, merit and 
promotion components.  Mortality, turnover, retirement and disability rates were based on 
experience. 

Other Postemployment Benefits

The Authority follows the provisions of GASB Statement No. 45 (“GASB 45”) Accounting
and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.
The Statement established standards for the measurement, recognition, and display of OPEB 
costs/contributions and related liabilities (assets), note disclosures, and, if applicable, required 
supplementary information in the financial reports of state and local governmental employers 
(see Note 1).

Plan Description. The Authority is a component unit of The City of New York and a member 
of the New York City Health Benefits Program.  The New York City Health Benefits Program 
(the “Plan”) is a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan funded, in part, by the New 
York City Retiree Health Benefits Trust (the “RHBT”), an Other Employee Benefit Trust Fund 
of the City, which provides OPEB to eligible retirees and beneficiaries.  OPEB includes: 
Health Insurance, Medicare Part B reimbursements, and welfare fund contributions. The 
RHBT issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and 
required supplementary information for funding the Plan’s OPEB.  The report is available at: 
Office of the Comptroller, Bureau of Accountancy, Room 808, 1 Centre Street, New York, 
N.Y. 10007. 
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Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

Funding Policy. The Administrative Code of The City of New York (“ACNY”) defines OPEB 
to include Health Insurance and Medicare Part B Reimbursements; Welfare Benefits stem 
from the Authority’s many collective bargaining agreements.  The Authority is not required by 
law or contractual agreement to provide funding for OPEB other than the pay-as-you go 
amount necessary to provide current benefits to retirees and eligible beneficiaries/dependents. 
For the calendar years ending December 31, 2010 and 2009, the Authority paid $50.6 million 
and $50.0 million, respectively, on behalf of the Plan.  Based on current practice, (the 
Substantive Plan which is derived from ACNY), the Authority pays the full cost of basic 
coverage for non-Medicare-eligible/Medicare-eligible retiree participants.  The costs of these 
benchmark plans are reflected in the annual June 30th actuarial valuations by using age-
adjusted premium amounts.  Plan retiree participants who opt for other basic or enhanced 
coverage must contribute 100% of the incremental costs above the premiums for the 
benchmark plans.  The Authority also reimburses covered employees 100% of the Medicare 
Part B premium rate applicable to a given year.  The Authority pays per capita contributions to 
the welfare funds the amounts of which are based on negotiated contract provisions. There is 
no retiree contribution to the welfare funds. 

Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation. The Authority’s annual OPEB cost (expense) 
is calculated based on the annual required contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount that 
was actuarially determined by using the Frozen Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method (one of the 
actuarial cost methods in accordance with the parameters of GASB 45).  Under this method, 
the excess of the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits over the sum of: (i)  the 
Actuarial Value of Assets plus (ii) the Unfunded Frozen Actuarial Accrued Liability  is 
allocated on a level basis over the earnings of the covered active employees between the 
valuation date and assumed exit.  This allocation is performed for the group as a whole. The 
Frozen Entry Age Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined using the Entry Age Actuarial 
Cost Method.  The portion of this Actuarial Present Value allocated to a valuation year is 
called the Normal Cost.  Under this method, actuarial gains/losses, as they occur, 
reduce/increase future Normal Costs. 

The following table shows the elements of the Authority’s annual OPEB cost for the year, the 
amount actually paid on behalf of the Plan, and changes in the Authority’s net OPEB 
obligation to the Plan for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 ($ in thousands):  

2010 2009
Normal Cost 114,725$       100,157$       
Adjustment to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 141,308         (46,675)         
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 256,033         53,482           
Interest on net OPEB obligation 82,864           80,190          
Annual OPEB expense before Implicit Rate Subsidy Adjustment 338,897         133,672         
Implicit Rate Subsidy for Fiscal Year 2010 (11,322)          (16,867)         
Annual OPEB expense 327,575         116,805         
Payments made 50,617          49,951          
Increase in net OPEB obligation 276,958         66,854           
Net OPEB obligation - beginning of year 2,071,599      2,004,745     
Net OPEB obligation - end of year 2,348,557$  2,071,599$   
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Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

Management decided to recognize the entire unfunded actuarial accrued liability at transition 
of $1,524,636,000 as a liability and an expense in 2006, rather than amortize it over a period of 
up to a maximum of thirty years, as allowed under GASB 45.  The Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued Liability increase of $141,308,000 for 2010 and decrease of $46,675,000 for 2009 are 
due to a change in assumptions relative to expected changes in Medicare Advantage 
Reimbursement.  The 2010 increase was also impacted by the extension of dependent coverage 
for children of retirees until age 26, the impact of a high cost plan excise tax “Cadillac Tax” 
and other Plan assumption changes resulting from National Health Care Reform.  

The Authority’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the 
plan, and the net OPEB obligation for the calendar years ended December 31, 2010, 2009, and 
2008 were as follows ($ in thousands): 

Annual Percentage of
Year OPEB Annual OPEB Net OPEB

Ended Cost Cost Contributed Obligation

12/31/2010 327,575$                            15.5% 2,348,557$      
12/31/2009 116,805$                            42.8% 2,071,599$      
12/31/2008 218,739$                            20.0% 2,004,745$      

Financial Impact of Implementing GASB 45.  The financial impact of GASB 45 to the 
Authority’s financial statements is an incremental expense of $275,336,000, $66,224,000 and 
$174,243,000 for 2010, 2009 and 2008, respectively, as illustrated below ($ in thousands): 

Expense 2010 2009 2008

Annual OPEB Cost 327,575$       116,805$       218,739$       

Less Retiree Benefits:
        Health  39,116           34,861           32,665           
        Welfare 13,123           15,720           11,831          
        Total Retiree Benefits 52,239           50,581           44,496          

Incremental Expense 275,336$       66,224$         174,243$      

In accordance with union collective bargaining agreements, the Authority provides certain 
health care benefits to 8,114 retirees.  Substantially all of the Authority’s employees may 
become eligible for these benefits if they reach normal retirement age while working for the 
Authority.  The cost of retiree health premiums covering certain retired personnel equaled 
$39,116,000 and $34,861,000 for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.  
The cost to union welfare funds for retiree welfare contributions covering certain retired 
personnel equaled $13,123,000 and $15,720,000 for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 
2009, respectively.
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Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

Funding Status and Funding Progress. As of December 31, 2009, the most recent roll-
forward actuarial valuation date, the Plan was not funded. The actuarial accrued liability for 
benefits was $2,207,473,000 and the actuarial value of assets was $0, resulting in an unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability (“UAAL”) of $2,207,473,000.  The covered payroll (annual payroll 
of active employees covered by the Plan) was $609,935,000, and the ratio of the UAAL to the 
covered payroll was 361.9%.  Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the 
value of reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far 
into the future.  The determined actuarial valuations of OPEB provided under the Plan 
incorporated the use of demographic and salary increase assumptions among others as 
reflected below.  While the use of estimating techniques and the reliance on available data 
were required to meet legally-imposed deadlines for early implementation of GASB 45 for 
calendar year 2006, equivalent results for calendar years 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 reflect 
refinements to the data and a reduction in the use of estimations.  Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the Plan and the annual required contributions of the Authority 
are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new 
estimates are made about the future.  The required schedule of funding progress immediately 
following the notes to the financial statements presents multi-year trend information as of 
December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007 and whether the actuarial value of plan assets is 
increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits.

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions. The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2009 and 
2008 OPEB actuarial valuations are classified as those used in the New York City Retirement 
Systems (NYCRS) valuations and those specific to the OPEB valuations.  NYCRS consist of 
(1) New York City Employees’ Retirement System; (2) New York City Teachers’ Retirement 
System; (3) New York City Board of Education Retirement System (“BERS”);   (4) New York 
City Police Pension Fund; and (5) New York City Fire Pension Fund. The OPEB actuarial 
valuations for NYCRS incorporate only the use of certain demographic and salary increase 
assumptions. The demographic assumptions requiring NYCRS Board approval were adopted 
by each respective Board of Trustees during fiscal year 2006.  Those actuarial assumptions and 
methods that required New York State legislation were enacted, effective for fiscal year 2006 
and later, as Chapter 152 of the Laws of 2006 (Chapter 152/06). These demographic 
assumptions are unchanged from the June 30, 2006 OPEB actuarial valuation. The calculations 
are based on the types of benefits provided under the terms of the substantive plan at the time 
of each valuation and on the pattern of sharing costs between the employer and plan members 
at that point.  The actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective.  Consistent with that 
perspective, actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to 
reduce short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities. 

The OPEB-specific actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2009 OPEB actuarial valuations 
of the Plan are as follows:  

Valuation Date   June 30, 2009 roll-forward to December 31, 2009 

Discount Rate 4.0% per annum (2.5% CPI, 1.5% real rate of return on short-term investments)
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Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

Per-Capita Claims Costs HIP HMO and GHI/EBCBS benefit costs reflect age adjusted 
premiums.  Age adjustments from assumed average age of 
covered population for non-Medicare retirees and HIP HMO 
Medicare retirees.  Age adjustment based on actual age 
distribution of the GHI/EBCBS Medicare covered population.  
Insured premiums without age adjustment for other coverage.   
Premiums assumed to include administrative costs.                   
Employer premium contribution schedules for the month of July 
2009 and January 2010 were reported by the Mayor’s Office of 
Labor Relations. In most cases the premium contributions 
remained the same throughout the year.  HIP HMO Medicare 
rates varied by date and by specific Plan option. These variations 
are the result of differing Medicare Advantage reimbursements.  
The various monthly rates were blended by proportion of 
enrollment.  For other rates, where the January 2010 premium 
rate was different than the July 2009 premium rate, the valuation 
assumed that the January 2010 rate was more representative of 
long-range cost of the arrangement.   

Initial monthly premium rates used in the June 30, 2008 and June 
30, 2007 valuations are shown in the following tables: 

Plan June 30, 2009 (A) June 30, 2008 (B)
HIP HMO
   Non-Medicare

Single 415.62$                 372.99$                 
Family 1,018.26                913.83                   

   Medicare 88.78                     44.98                     

GHI/EBCBS:
   Non-Medicare

Single 380.95$                 347.59$                 
Family 987.91                   902.09                   

   Medicare 153.69                   153.28                   

Others:
   Non-Medicare

Single 415.32$                 372.99$                 
Family 1,017.52                913.83                   

   Medicare 153.69                   153.28                   

(A) used in roll-forward actuarial valuation of December 31, 2009
(B) used in roll-forward actuarial valuation of December 31, 2008

Welfare Funds Welfare Fund contributions have been updated to reflect a three-
year trended average of reported annual contribution amounts for 
current retirees.  A trended average is used instead of a single 
reported Welfare Fund amount to smooth out negotiated 
variations.  The Welfare fund rates reported for the previous two 
valuations were trended to current levels based on a historic 
increases of 3.6% for fiscal year 2009 and 3.8% for fiscal year 
2008 and earlier, approximating overall recent growth of Welfare 
Fund contributions. 
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Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

 For the June 30, 2009 OPEB actuarial valuation, certain lump-
sum amounts have been included in calculating the three-year 
trended average.

Reported annual contribution amounts for the last three years 
shown in Appendix B, Tables 2a to 2e of the Report on the Fifth 
Annual Actuarial Valuation of Other Postemployment Benefits 
Provided under the New York City Health Benefits Program 
dated September 23, 2010, for fiscal year ended June 30, 2010 
used for current retirees.

 Weighted average annual contribution rates for future retirees: 

Annual Rate
FYE '10 FYE '09

NYCERS 1,790$                   1,695$                   
BERS 1,792                     1,709                     

Contributions were assumed to increase by Medicare Plans trend 
rates. 

For Welfare Fund contribution amounts reflected in the June 30, 
2008 actuarial valuation, see “Report on the Third Annual 
Actuarial Valuation of Other Postemployment Benefits Provided 
under the New York City Health Benefits Program” dated 
September 24, 2009. 

Medicare Part B Premiums

Monthly
Calendar Year Premium
2008 96.40$      
2009 96.40        
2010 (announced) 110.50      *
2010 (used) 110.21      *
*   Reflected only in June 30, 2009 actuarial valuation

2010 Medicare Part B premiums assumed to increase by 
Medicare Part B trend rates. 

Medicare Part B premium reimbursement amounts have been 
updated to reflect actual premium rates announced for calendar 
years through 2010.  The actual 2011 Medicare Part B premium 
was not announced at the time these calculations were prepared 
and, thus, was not reflected in the valuation. 

Due to the fact that there was no cost-of-living increase in Social 
Security benefits for Calendar Year 2010, most Medicare Part B 
participants are not actually being charged the Medicare Part B 
premium announced for 2010.     The announced Medicare Part B

56



57

Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

collected by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
would be sufficient for the needs of the Medicare Part B 
program.  Thus, for the June 30, 2009 OPEB actuarial valuation 
(i.e., Fiscal Year 2010), the annual premium used (i.e.,$1,179.64) 
equals 6 months of the calendar year 2009 premium plus 6 
months of: 

• 73% of the calendar year 2009 premium (i.e., 
$96.40),representing the approximate percentage of the 
overall U.S. Medicare population that will pay the 
frozen amount, and 

• 27% of the announced calendar year 2010 monthly 
premium (i.e., $110.50), representing the approximate 
percentage of the overall U.S. Medicare population that 
will pay the calendar year amount. 

Overall Part B premium amounts assumed to increase by the 
following percentages to reflect the income-related increases in 
Medicare Part B premiums for high income individuals: 

Income-related Part B Increase
Fiscal Year June 30, 2009 Valuation June 30, 2008 Valuation

    2009 Not Applicable 2.6%
    2010 3.3% 3.3%
    2011 3.4% 3.4%
    2012 3.5% 3.5%

  2013 and later Increasing by .1% per year Increasing by .1% per year
to a maximum of 5.0% thereafter, no maximum

Medicare Part B                                                                                                           
Reimbursement Assumption   For the June 30, 2009 actuarial valuation,  90% of the  Medicare
                                         participants  are  assumed  to  claim  reimbursement  (unchanged
             from last year).                  
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Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

Health Care Cost
Trend Rate (HCCTR)         Covered medical expenses are assumed to increase by the following 
                                     percentages: 

HCCTR Assumptions
         Pre-Medicare Plans**

Year Ending
Prior 

Assumption
Revised 

Assumption
Medicare 

Plans
Part B 

Premium
2010* 8.5% NA 5.0% 8.5%
2011 8.0% 9.5% 5.0% 8.0%
2012 7.5% 9.5% 5.0% 7.5%
2013 7.0% 9.5% 5.0% 7.0%
2014 6.5% 9.5% 5.0% 6.5%
2015 6.0% 9.0% 5.0% 6.0%
2016 5.5% 8.5% 5.0% 5.5%
2017 5.0% 8.0% 5.0% 5.0%
2018 5.0% 7.5% 5.0% 5.0%
2019 5.0% 7.0% 5.0% 5.0%
2020 5.0% 6.5% 5.0% 5.0%
2021 5.0% 6.0% 5.0% 5.0%
2022 5.0% 5.5% 5.0% 5.0%
2023 and later 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Fiscal year for Pre-Medicare Plans and Medicare Plans and 
calendar year for Medicare Part B premiums. 

*For the June 30, 2009 OPEB actuarial valuation, rates shown 
for 2010 were not reflected, since actual values for the fiscal year 
2010 per capita costs, fiscal year 2010 Welfare Fund 
contributions, and calendar year 2010 Medicare Part B premium 
amounts were used. 

**Updated to reflect recent past experience and anticipated 
future experience, including the impact of the enactment of 
National Health Care Reform (i.e., PPACA and HCERA). 
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Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

Age-Related Morbidity Assumed increases in premiums per year of age for HIP HMO 
and GHI/EBCBS consistent with those set forth in a July 2005 
article in North American Actuarial Journal by Jeffrey R. 
Petertil.  

Annual
Age Increase
Under 40 0.0%
40 - 49 3.0%
50 - 54 3.3%
55 - 59 3.6%
60 - 64 4.2%
65 - 69 3.0%
70 - 74 2.5%
75 - 79 2.0%
80 - 84 1.0%
85 - 89 0.5%
90 and over 0.0%

The premiums are age adjusted for HIP HMO and GHI/EBCBS 
participants.  The age adjustments were based on assumed age 40 
for non-Medicare-eligible retirees and assumed age 73 for HIP 
HMO Medicare-eligible retirees. An actual age distribution 
based on reported census information was used for Medicare-
eligible GHI/EBCBS retirees and dependents. 

For the June 30, 2009 actuarial valuation, the age adjustment for 
the non-Medicare GHI/EBCBS premium reflects a 5% (6% last 
year) reduction in the GHI portion of the premium for the 
estimated margin anticipated to be returned. GHI represents 
$183.55 of the $380.95 single non-Medicare GHI/EBCBS 
monthly rate.

In addition to age adjustment and trend, the premiums for HIP 
HMO Medicare-eligible retirees were multiplied by the following 
factors to reflect actual calendar year 2010 premium and future 
anticipated changes in Medicare Advantage reimbursement rates. 
As of June 30, 2009 the factors have been updated to reflect that 
Medicare Advantage reimbursement rates are expected to be 
significantly reduced over the next several years.  The reductions 
in the reimbursement rates were part of the NHCR legislation and 
are likely to be most significant in areas where medical costs are 
greater, such as M=New York City.  In developing the 
adjustment factors for the June 30, 2009 valuation, it was 
assumed that the cost of HIP coverage would not be allowed to 
exceed the cost of GHI / EBCBS coverage for Medicare retirees.    
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The adjustment factors used as of June 30, 2008 are shown for 
comparative purposes: 

Factor
Fiscal Year June 30, 2009 valuation* June 30, 2008 valuation

2009 Not Applicable 1.0000
2010 1.0000 1.1800
2011 1.5000 1.3700
2012 1.5800 1.5600
2013 1.6700 1.7500
2014 1.7200 1.9300
2015 1.7200 2.1200
2016 1.7200 2.3000
2017 1.7200 2.4000
2018 1.7200 2.4000

Thereafter 1.7200 2.4000
* Includes anticipated impact of National Health Care Reform

Medicare Medicare is assumed to be the primary payer over age 65 and for 
retirees currently on Medicare.  For future disability retirements, 
Medicare is assumed to start 2.5 years after retirement in the 
June 30, actuarial valuations for the following portion of retirees: 

Valuation as of June 30
2009 2008

NYCERS 35% 35%
BERS 45% 45%

Participation Active participation assumptions based on current retiree elections.  
Actual elections for current retirees.  Portions of current retirees not 
eligible for Medicare are assumed to change elections upon attaining 
age 65 based on patterns of elections of Medicare-eligible retirees.  
Detailed assumptions appear in the following table (the participation 
assumptions were the same in both years). 

June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2008 Valuations
Plan Participation Assumptions

Benefits: NYCERS BERS
Pre-Medicare
    GHI/EBCBS 65% 73%
    HIP HMO 22% 16%
    Other HMO 8% 3%
    Waiver 5% 8%
Medicare
    GHI 72% 78%
    HIP HMO 21% 16%
    Other HMO 4% 2%
    Waiver 3% 4%
Post-Medicare Migration
    Other HMO to GHI 50% 33%
    HIP HMO to GHI 0% 0%
    Pre-Med. Waiver
    ** to GHI @ 65 13% 50%
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    ** to GHI @ 65 13% 50%
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Dependent Coverage Dependent coverage is assumed to terminate when a retiree dies. 
This assumption is unchanged from last year. 

Dependents Dependent assumptions are based on the distribution of coverage 
of recent retirees which are shown in the following table (the 
dependent assumptions were the same in both years).  Wives are 
assumed to be three years younger than husbands.  Actual spouse 
data is for current retirees. Child dependents of current retirees 
are assumed to receive coverage until age 26 (previously age 23).
Child dependents of future retirees are assumed to receive 
coverage for eight years (previously five years) after retirement. 

The information shown below is for both the June 30, 2009 
valuation and for the June 30, 2008 valuation. 

NYCERS BERS
Male

Single Coverage 30% 35%
Spouse 40% 55%
Child/No Spouse 5% 2%
Spouse and Child 25% 8%

Total 100% 100%

Female
Single Coverage 70% 60%
Spouse 20% 35%
Child/No Spouse 5% 2%
Spouse and Child 5% 3%

Total 100% 100%

Demographic Assumptions The same assumptions that were used to value the pension 
benefits of NYCERS and BERS for determining employer 
contributions for fiscal years beginning 2006 were adopted by 
each respective Board of Trustees. 

COBRA Benefits Although COBRA beneficiaries pay 102% of “premiums”, 
typical claim costs for COBRA participants run about fifty 
percent greater than other participants.  There is no cost to the 
Authority for COBRA beneficiaries in community-rated HMOs, 
including HIP, since these individuals pay their full community 
rate.  However, the Authority’s costs under the experience-rated 
GHI/EBCBS coverage are affected by the claims for COBRA-
covered individuals. 

In order to reflect the cost of COBRA coverage, the cost of 
excess claims for GHI covered individuals and families is 
estimated assuming 15% of employees not eligible for other 
benefits  included  in the valuation elect COBRA coverage for 15
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months.  These assumptions are based on experience of other 
large employers.  This percentage is applied to the overall 
enrollment in the active plan and reflects a load for individuals 
not yet members of the retirement systems who are still eligible 
for COBRA benefits.  This results in an assumption in the June 
30, 2009 actuarial valuation of a lump sum COBRA cost of $625 
for terminations during fiscal year 2010 ($575 lump sum cost 
during fiscal year 2009 was assumed in the June 30, 2008 
actuarial valuation).  The $625 ($575) lump sum amount is 
increased by the HCCTR for future years but is not adjusted for 
age-related morbidity. 

Cadillac Tax Effective with the June 30, 2009 OPEB actuarial valuation, a 1/2 
percent load is applied to all Pre-Medicare, Medicare and 
Medicare Part B premium liabilities to estimate the impact of the 
high cost plan excise tax (“Cadillac Tax”) that will be imposed 
beginning in 2018 under NHCR.  The additional Cadillac Tax 
due to the riders is assumed to be reflected in the contribution 
required for the rider.  The additional Cadillac Tax due to 
amounts provided by Welfare Funds benefits is assumed to be 
absorbed by the Welfare Fund or by lower net Welfare Fund 
contribution amounts.  

14. OPERATING REVENUES 

Operating revenues include tenant revenue, net and other income and are comprised of the 
following for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 are ($ in thousands): 

DESCRIPTION 2010 2009

Tenant revenue, net
Rental revenues, net 856,591$        815,558$        
Other 14,386            14,590           

Total tenant revenues, net 870,977          830,148         

Other Income
Gain (loss) on the sale of capital assets 13,969$          (14,522)$        
Commercial and community center revenues 11,338            11,435            
Insurance and benefits reimbursements 4,611              10,117            
Other Section 8 income 4,609              1,495              
Other income 7,335              10,639           

Total other income 41,862            19,164           

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 912,839$        849,312$       
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15. SUBSIDIES AND GRANTS 

Subsidies include operating subsidies to fund all the Authority’s programs, as well as to fund 
interest on outstanding debt.  Subsidies to fund operations are received periodically and 
recorded when due.    Grants are awarded by the federal, state or city governments to provide 
funding for administration and program operations.  Subsidies and grants for the years ended 
December 31, 2010 and 2009 were ($ in thousands): 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
The Authority participates in a number of programs, funding for which is provided by Federal, 
State and City agencies.  These grant programs are subject to financial and compliance audits 
by the grantors or their representatives.  As of December 31, 2010, management believes the 
Authority’s potential future liability for disallowances resulting from these audits will not have 
an adverse impact on the financial statements of the Authority. 

 
 
16.    OPERATING EXPENSES 
 

Total operating expenses for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 are comprised of    
($ in thousands):  

 
2010 2009

Personnel services 1,276,520$   1,073,277$   
Program costs 1,975,869    1,846,074    
Depreciation 319,615       318,204       
Other 6,393          2,110          
Total operating expenses 3,578,397$   3,239,665$   

 
 

Personnel Services for 2010 and 2009 includes OPEB expense of $327,575 and $116,805, 
respectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION 2010 2009

Federal Operating Subsidy 939,819$       871,665$       
Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program 1,093,020      840,431         
Other 130,656         113,894         
Total subsidies and grants 2,163,495$    1,825,990$    
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16.    OPERATING EXPENSES (continued) 

Operating expenses include general and administrative, utilities, and ordinary maintenance and 
operations in the following amounts for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 ($ in 
thousands):

2010 2009
General and administrative:

Salaries - central office, administrative and project 219,544$  232,926$
Employee benefits 293,236   300,977
Claims and insurance expense 78,652     81,540
Rental and lease expense 34,253     35,406
Contracts 27,057     21,494
Payments in lieu of taxes 22,925     22,872
Professional services 17,847     17,138
Other 26,883 16,196

720,397$  728,549$
Utilities:

Heating gas 202,160$  214,374$
Electricity 182,629   156,095
Water 134,320   119,742
Fuel oil 13,743     9,800
Cooking gas 10,298     9,730
Steam 7,850       8,733
Labor 21,549 20,316

572,549$  538,790$
Ordinary maintenance and operations:

Labor 390,004$  375,117$
Contract costs 104,726   67,690
Materials 37,358 30,506

532,088$  473,313$

17.   NET ASSETS 
The Authority’s Net Assets represent the excess of assets over liabilities and consist of the 
following:

a. Invested in capital assets, net of related debt:  net capital assets less the outstanding 
bonds payable used to finance these assets 

b. Restricted net assets:  funds disbursed to the Authority under the Section 8 Housing 
Choice Voucher Program and Section 8 Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing 
Program which have not been utilized to pay housing assistance payments and have 
been restricted in use pursuant to HUD PIH Notice 2008-9 

c. Unrestricted net assets (deficit):  net assets with no statutory restrictions 
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17.   NET ASSETS (continued) 

Below are net assets by type as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 ($ in thousands): 

2010 2009
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 5,236,899$    5,060,566$
Restricted for housing assistance payments 14,130           14,289
Unrestricted (deficit) (1,810,964) (1,685,639)

3,440,065$  3,389,216$

18.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
Operating Lease Commitments - The Authority rents office space under operating leases, 
which expire at various dates.  Future minimum lease commitments under these leases as of 
December 31, 2010 are ($ in thousands):  

Year Amount
2011 26,677$    
2012 26,867     
2013 26,867     
2014 27,586     
2015 28,210     

2016-2020 121,655   
2021-2025 34,495     
2026-2031 22,846     

Total lease commitments 315,203$

Rental expense was $34,253,000 and $35,406,000 for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 
2009, respectively. 

Pending Litigation - The Authority is a defendant in a number of lawsuits arising from claims 
for personal injury, property damage, breach of contract, civil rights and personnel matters.  
Management believes that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a material 
adverse impact on the financial position of the Authority. 

Obligations under Purchase Commitments – The Authority is involved in various 
modernization and other contracted programs.  At December 31, 2010, outstanding obligations 
under purchase commitments were approximately $697,537,000, compared to $862,655,000 at 
December 31, 2009. 
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19.  MIXED-FINANCE TRANSACTIONS
On March 16, 2010, the Authority closed two mixed-finance transactions in which 21 NYCHA 
developments, comprising 20,139 housing units, were sold to two newly-created, limited 
liability companies.  Thirteen developments, containing 14,465 dwelling units, were sold to 
NYCHA Public Housing Preservation I, LLC, in which NYCHA I Housing Development 
Fund Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of NYCHA, is the sole managing member and 
has a 0.01% membership interest in LLC I.  LLC I is a Low Income Tax Credit LLC. Eight 
developments, containing 5,674 dwelling units, were sold to NYCHA Public Housing 
Preservation II, in which NYCHA II Housing Development Fund Corporation, a wholly-
owned subsidiary of NYCHA, is the sole managing member and has a 49.9% membership 
interest in LLC II.  LLC II is a Non-Tax Credit LLC.

The LLCs were created in connection with the mixed-finance transactions and are considered 
component units for financial statement reporting purposes.  The Authority serves as developer 
and the property manager for both LLCs.  

The total acquisition price for the developments sold to LLC I was $590,250,000.  LLC I paid 
$53,733,204 in cash using a combination of mortgage proceeds of $32,808,990 and equity 
contributions of $20,924,214 from the equity investor limited partner. NYCHA issued a Seller 
Note to LLC I for the remaining portion of $536,516,796, with interest on the Note accruing at 
2.69%. As of December 31, 2010, there is an outstanding balance, inclusive of interest of 
$11,506,305, of $548,023,101 on the Seller Note, which has been reported as a Loan 
Receivable in the condensed Combining Information at Note 20.   

The total acquisition price for the developments sold to LLC II was $3,000,000, which was 
paid entirely at the closing using the proceeds from a $3,000,000 mortgage. 

The two mixed-finance transactions were structured and closed in a manner which allowed the 
Authority to utilize financing opportunities available as a result of the ARRA so as to qualify 
for certain federal funding.  At the time of the closing, NYCHA qualified to receive an annual 
allocation of HUD federal operating and capital funding for a portion of the dwelling units, in 
an initial estimated amount of approximately $65 million annually, commencing as of October 
1, 2010.  Additional HUD federal operating subsidies for 2010 were $14,583,000. 

Financing Summary - As a result of the transactions, the LLCs are expected to receive more 
than $400 million in permanent public and private funding from ARRA funds, State of New 
York modernization funds, and the sale of long-term bonds and tax credits.  The majority of 
this funding will be invested in capital improvements at the 21 developments and used for 
funding of operating reserves.  The LLC I transaction will also include approximately $360 
million of short-term bridge financing to fund the acquisition price and rehabilitation costs.  
The LLCs borrowed the proceeds of bonds issued by NYCHDC on their behalf.

As of the closing, NYCHDC had issued $270 million of bonds on behalf of the LLCs, and 
committed to issue an additional $208 million of short-term financing over the following two 
years.  Of the $270 million of bonds issued and outstanding at closing, approximately $60 
million of proceeds was advanced to the LLCs under loan agreements to fund costs due at 
closing.  The remainder was held by trustees for future drawdown. 
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19.  MIXED FINANCE TRANSACTIONS (continued) 

LLC I has been structured to provide the 99.99% investor member the benefit of the low-
income housing tax credits.  The investor member is expected to provide over $200 million (of 
the $400 million total permanent funding) in equity payments over the next three years in 
return for the tax credit benefits. 

NYCHA will hold a substantial amount of indebtedness from the LLCs upon completion of 
the rehabilitation of the Developments. Funds received from ARRA will be provided to the 
LLCs as permanent loans from NYCHA. At December 31, 2010, outstanding ARRA 
permanent loans payable to NYCHA from LLC I and LLC II, respectively, are $38,892,866 
and $18,572,732. 

In addition to the loans provided from ARRA funds, the Authority has also committed to 
additional loans (“Loan A”) to the LLC’s, to enable them to carry out rehabilitation work at 
the developments and to provide a source of funding to redeem the Bridge Bonds at maturity. 
Outstanding Loan A permanent loans payable to NYCHA from LLC I was $ 42,366,726 and 
from LLC II was $2,244,877.  Loan A interest, charged at a rate of 2.69% per annum, was 
$589,000.

Responsibilities and Obligations – NYCHA has certain responsibilities and obligations under 
separate agreements with the LLCs including (i) continuing to manage the operations of the 
developments; (ii) serving as developer for the rehabilitation work of the developments; (iii) 
providing operating and capital subsidies to the LLCs; and (iv) providing operating deficit and 
completion guarantees.  The operating deficit guarantee will terminate if specified operating 
income conditions are met.   

As of December 31, 2010, the balance due to NYCHA for reimbursable costs in managing the 
operation and rehabilitation activity of the developments from LLC I and LLC II was 
$70,428,000 and $16,916,000, respectively.  In 2010, NYCHA provided operating subsidies to 
LLC I of $51,281,000 and to LLC II of $19,472,000, to meet the operating deficits of these 
developments.  

In addition, NYCHA has retained the right to reacquire the developments of LLC I in the 
future.  The right of first refusal terminates fifteen (15) years after the first day following the 
expiration of the final year of the tax credit period with respect to each development. 

For LLC II, NYCHA was granted a call option (the “Call Option”) with respect to the 
membership interest of the other participating member on the following terms: (i) the Call 
Option shall be exercisable by notice from the managing member to the other participating 
member; (ii) the closing date shall be the date selected by the managing member, provided that  
such date must be on or after the date which is the five (5) year anniversary of the admission of 
the other participating member to the Company; (iii) the purchase price under the Call Option 
shall equal fifty percent (50%) of the distributions made to the other participating member 
during the calendar year preceding the closing under the Call Option; and (iv) such purchase 
price shall be paid in immediately available funds.
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20.  CONDENSED COMBINING INFORMATION 

The following are a Condensed Statement of Net Assets as of December 31, 2010 and a 
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets for the Year Ended 
December 31, 2010, for the Authority and its component units, the LLCs. 

New York City Housing Authority
Condensed Statement of Net Assets

December 31, 2010
($ in Thousands)

NYCHA  LLC I  LLC II Eliminations TOTAL
ASSETS

260,614,1stessa tnerruC $     33,685$          13,154$          (87,344)$          1,375,557$     
531,632,5ten ,stessa latipaC        267,745          81,784            (20,686)            5,564,978       
221,73stessa detcirtseR             222,093          22,710            -                       281,925          
001,056elbaviecer setoN )001,056(                    
166stessa rehtO                9,087            1,153             -                      10,901          
080,043,7STESSA LATOT      532,610        118,801        (758,130)          7,233,361     

LIABILITIES

547,405seitilibail tnerruC           81,663            19,691            (87,344)            518,755          
Bonds  and Mortgages Payable, net 265,320          241,590          28,325            -                       535,235          

-elbayap setoN                      629,282          20,818            (650,100)          -                     
755,843,2yitilibail BEPO -                            -                     -                       2,348,557       
947,093seitilibail rehtO         -                   -                    -                      390,749        
173,905,3SEITILIBAIL LATOT      952,535        68,834          (737,444)          3,793,296     

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 5,216,773       (388,602)        54,078            354,650            5,236,899       
Restricted for housing assistance payents 14,130            -                     -                     -                       14,130            

)491,004,1()ticifed( detcirtsernU  (31,323)          (4,111)            (375,336)          (1,810,964)

907,038,3STESSA TEN LATOT $     (419,925)$      49,967$          (20,686)$          3,440,065$    

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

($ in Thousands)

NYCHA  LLC I  LLC II Eliminations TOTAL

267,658seuneveR gnitarepO $        55,306$          21,457$          (20,686)$          912,839$        
094,064,3sesnepxE gnitarepO      137,092        51,568          (70,753)            3,578,397

)827,306,2(ssoL gnitarepO      (81,786)          (30,111)          50,067              (2,665,558)
Non-Operating Revenues, net 2,149,504       46,899            24,685            (66,673)            2,154,415
Loss Before Capital Contributions (454,224)        (34,887)          (5,426)            (16,606)            (511,143)        

760,145snoitubirtnoC latipaC           25,005            -                     (4,080)              561,992          
056,453srefsnarT         (410,043) 55,393                                                   
394,144stessA teN ni egnahC           (419,925)        49,967            (20,686)            50,849            
612,983,3gninnigeB - stessA teN                                                  3,389,216

907,038,3gnidnE - stessA teN $     (419,925)$  49,967$          (20,686)$          3,440,065$

* * * * * *
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Actuarial UAL as a

Roll-forward Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage of

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered Covered

Valuation Assets (AAL)- (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) (b-a)/c

12/31/09 $0 (A) 2,207,473$        2,207,473$        0.0% 609,935$          361.9%

12/31/08 $0 (B) 1,959,865$        1,959,865$        0.0% 609,028$          321.8%

12/31/07 $0 (C) 1,862,983$        1,862,983$        0.0% 615,501$          302.7%

(A)   Includes $135,873 increase due to a change in assumptions relative to expected change in Medicare

        Advantage Reimbursement,  and the impact of extended Dependent Children Coverage, the Cadillac Tax, 

        and other Plan assumption changes resulting from National Health Care Reform.

(B)   Includes $46,675 decrease due to a change in assumptions relative to expected change in Medicare

        Advantage Reimbursement.

(C)   Includes $34,625 increase due to a change in assumptions relative to expected change in Medicare

($ in thousands)
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This part of the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report presents detailed information as a context
for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required
supplementary information says about the Authority's overall financial health.  The following are the
categories of the schedules that are included in this Section:

Financial Trends
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the Authority's
financial performance and well-being have changed over time.

Revenue Capacity
This schedule contains information to help the reader assess the Authority's most significant 
revenue source.

Debt Capacity
This schedule presents information to help the reader assess the affordability of the Authority's
current levels of outstanding debt and the Authority's ability to issue additional debt in the future.

Demographic and Economic Information
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand the
environment within which the Authority's financial activities take place.

Operating Information
These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader understand how the
information in the Authority's financial report relates to the services the Authority provides and the
activities it performs.

STATISTICAL SECTION (UNAUDITED)

New York City Housing Authority



STATISTICAL SECTION (UNAUDITED)

SCHEDULES OF 
FINANCIAL TRENDS 
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Congressional NYCHA
 Year Appropriation Funding

2001 $    3,242 748$
2002 $    3,495 752$
2003 $    3,578 719$
2004 $    3,600 752$
2005 $    2,438 732$
2006 $    3,564 799$
2007 $    3,864 780$
2008 $    4,200 814$
2009 $    4,455 872$
2010 $    4,775 940$

Source: New York City Housing Authority, Finance Department

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
HISTORICAL FEDERAL OPERATING SUBSIDY 

($ in millions)
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    Capital Fund     Congressional NYCHA
Grant Year Appropriation Funding

2001 $    3,000 420$
2002 $    2,843 401$

  2003* $    2,730 377$
2004 $    2,712 366$
2005 $    2,600 367$
2006 $    2,464 351$
2007 $    2,439 341$
2008 $    2,439 334$

    2009** $    5,435 755$
      2010*** $    1,428 363$

* HUD allocated the 2003 appropriation in two distinct installments; the first installment had
   to be expended by September 16, 2007 and the second installment had to be expended by
   February 29, 2008.

** The 2009 Congressional Appropriation amount represents $2,450 for the Capital Fund and 
     $2,985 for the ARRA grant.  The NYCHA Funding amount represents $332 for the Capital 
     Fund and $423 for the ARRA grant.

*** The 2010 Congressional Appropriation is not finalized; there is a continuing resolution
     amount of $1,428.

Source: New York City Housing Authority, Finance Department

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
HISTORICAL FEDERAL CAPITAL FUND AWARDS

($ in millions)
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STATISTICAL SECTION (UNAUDITED)

SCHEDULES OF DEMOGRAPHIC
AND ECONOMIC INFORMATION



White Black Hispanic Other Total White Black Hispanic Other

DECEMBER 31, 2010 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTIONALL PROGRAMS

AsianAsian

 NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
 RESIDENT DEMOGRAPHICS - OPERATING PROGRAMS

8,944 83,053 75,814 1,277 176,273 5.1% 47.1% 43.0% 0.7%NUMBER OF FAMILIES 

POPULATION 16,751

AVERAGE FAMILY SIZE

NUMBER OF MINORS UNDER 18

AVG. NO. PER FAMILY

AS PERCENT OF POPULATION

AVERAGE GROSS INCOME

NUMBER OF FAMILIES WITH 
HEAD 62 YEARS AND OVER

AS PERCENT OF ALL FAMILIES

PERSONS 62 YEARS AND OVER 
LIVING ALONE

POPULATION 62 YEARS PLUS

AS PERCENT OF POPULATION

NUMBER OF WELFARE 
FAMILIES

AS PERCENT OF ALL FAMILIES

WITH HEAD 62 YRS. AND OVER

ON FULL WELFARE

NUMBER OF ONE PARENT 
FAMILIES W/MINORS UNDER 18

AS PERCENT OF ALL FAMILIES

ON WELFARE

NUMBER OF FAMILIES WITH 
ONE OR MORE EMPLOYED

AS PERCENT OF ALL FAMILIES

WITH ADULT AS SECONDARY 
WAGE EARNER

AVERAGE NUMBER OF YEARS 
IN PUBLIC HOUSING

POPULATION BY AGE GROUP

189,595 175,491 3,794 403,995 4.1% 46.9% 43.4% 0.9%

1.9 2.3 2.3 3.0 2.3

3,028 57,819 51,220 1,473 116,854 2.6%

0.3 0.7 0.7 1.2 0.7

18.1% 30.5% 29.2% 38.8% 28.9%

$21,019 $24,467 $21,724 $22,112 $23,091

5,083 26,731 27,661 360 63,002 8.1%

56.8% 32.2% 36.5% 28.2% 35.7%

3,354 16,447 16,737 213 37,966 8.8%

6,216 29,581 32,898 471 73,786 8.4%

37.1% 15.6% 18.7% 12.4% 18.3%

499 11,657 7,544 160 20,094 2.5%

5.6% 14.0% 10.0% 12.5% 11.4%

98 857 652 4

213 5,753 3,013 69 9,124

22,7631,035 27,555 455 52,417 2.0%

11.6% 33.2% 30.0% 35.6% 29.7%

250 7,450 4,951 108 12,837

658 7,240 7,312 157 17,459

21.9 22.7 18.5 12.3 20.4

UNDER 4 6-9 10-13 14-17 18-20

16,029 11,055

4-5

25,285 29,171 35,314 28,243

3,082 40,610 35,203 717 84,147 3.7%

34.5% 48.9% 46.4% 56.1% 47.7%

FEMALE HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD 

MALE HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD 

AVERAGE GROSS RENT

FEMALE HEAD 62 YEARS PLUS

MALE HEAD 62 YEARS PLUS

FEMALE ONE PARENT

MALE ONE PARENT

50-6121-49

5,568

7,185

3,376

67,240

15,813

58,479

17,335

3,230

3,955

955

322

135,472

40,801

18,364

2.6

3,314

0.5

18.0%

$24,461

$387 $441 $408 $438 $418 $424

3,167

44.1%

3,071 20,521 19,176 1,362 235 44,365

2,012 6,210 8,485 1,805 125 18,637

1,215

4,620

25.2%

234

3.3%

72

76

609

8.5%

1,683

980 26,443 21,977 539 437 50,376

55 1,112 786 70 18 2,041

78

4,535

63.1%

2,092

13.9

132,580 52,489

4.1%

4.5%

49.5% 43.8% 2.8% 1.3%

42.4% 43.9% 5.0% 0.6%

43.3% 44.1% 3.2% 0.6%

40.1% 44.6% 6.3% 0.6%

58.0% 37.5% 1.2% 0.8%

52.6% 43.4% 1.2% 0.9%

48.3% 41.8% 5.4% 0.9%

4.1% 49.6% 43.2% 2.4% 0.7%

8.3% 38.8% 42.5% 9.7% 0.8%

6.9% 46.3% 43.2% 3.1% 0.5%

10.8% 33.3% 45.5% 9.7% 0.7%

Source: Research and Management Analysis Department
Resident Data Characteristics as of January 1, 2011
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Change Change
from from
Prior City of Prior

Year U.S. Period New York Period

2000 ………………………. 282,171,957     1.12% 8,015,348    0.86%
2001 ………………………. 285,081,556 1.03 8,063,137 0.60
2002 ………………………. 287,803,914 0.95 8,092,749 0.37
2003 ………………………. 290,326,418 0.88 8,126,718 0.42
2004 ………………………. 293,045,739 0.94 8,169,940 0.53
2005 ………………………. 295,753,151 0.92 8,213,839 0.54
2006 ………………………. 298,593,212 0.96 8,250,567 0.45
2007 ………………………. 301,579,895 1.00 8,310,212 0.72
2008 ………………………. 304,374,846 0.93 8,346,794 0.44
2009 ………………………. 307,006,550 0.86 8,391,881 0.54

2009* 2000 1990 1980 1970 1960
Bronx ………………… 1,397,287 1,333,719 1,203,789 1,168,972 1,471,701 1,424,815
Brooklyn …………….. 2,567,098 2,465,757 2,300,664 2,230,936 2,602,012 2,627,319
Manhattan …………… 1,629,054 1,540,610 1,487,536 1,428,285 1,539,233 1,698,281
Queens ………………. 2,306,712 2,230,183 1,951,598 1,891,325 1,987,174 1,809,578
Staten Island ………… 491,730 445,412 378,977 352,121 295,443 221,991
Total ………………….. 8,391,881 8,015,681 7,322,564 7,071,639 7,895,563 7,781,984

Percentage Increase
      (Decrease) from
      Prior Decade ……. 4.7% 9.5% 3.5% (10.4%) 1.5% (1.4%)

*Population estimates available as of April 2010

Source: U.S.  Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis

Year City of City of 
United States New York United States New York

2000 ………………………. $ 8,554,866,000 $ 293,168,367 3 % 30,318 $ 36,577 121 %
2001 ………………………. 8,878,830,000 298,947,615 3 31,145 37,076 119
2002 ………………………. 9,054,781,000 299,716,351 3 31,462 37,034 118
2003 ………………………. 9,369,072,000 305,787,864 3 32,271 37,626 117
2004 ………………………. 9,928,790,000 327,654,601 3 33,881 40,105 118
2005 ………………………. 10,476,669,000 351,761,818 3 35,424 42,825 121
2006 ………………………. 11,256,516,000 386,962,192 3 37,698 46,899 124
2007 ………………………. 11,879,836,000 421,538,880 4 39,392 50,727 129
2008 ………………………. 12,225,589,000 434,138,599 4 40,166 52,011 129
2009 ………………………. 12,015,534,968 N/A N/A 39,138 N/A N/A

N/A = data not available

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis

United States

2000-2009

Personal Income
(in thousands)

New York 
City as a

Percentage of
United States

Per Capita Personal Income
(in thousands)

Demographic and Economic Statistics - Ten Year Trend

New York 
City as a

Percentage of

Demographic and Economic Statistics - Ten Year Trend

POPULATION OF NEW YORK CITY BY BOROUGH

POPULATION - TEN YEAR TREND

2000-2009
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Change
from
Prior

Year NYCHA Period

2001 ………………………. 418,810 (0.40)                        %
2002 ………………………. 418,834 0.01                         %
2003 ………………………. 420,008 0.28                         %
2004 ………………………. 418,137 (0.45)                        %
2005 ………………………. 413,817 (1.04)                        %
2006 ………………………. 408,850 (1.21)                        %
2007 ………………………. 405,794 (0.75)                        %
2008 ………………………. 402,722 (0.76)                        %
2009 ………………………. 403,665 0.23 %
2010 ………………………. 403,995 0.08 %

Year
NYCHA

2001 ………………………. $ 2,732,249
2002 ………………………. 3,007,084
2003 ………………………. 3,105,534
2004 ………………………. 3,190,752
2005 ………………………. 3,436,441
2006 ………………………. 3,642,347
2007 ………………………. 3,850,962
2008 ………………………. 3,953,354
2009 ………………………. 4,068,739
2010 ………………………. 4,070,320

Source: New York City Housing Authority, Resident Demographics - Operating Programs

New York City Housing Authority 

New York City Housing Authority 

(in thousands)
Personal Income

POPULATION - TEN YEAR TREND
2001-2010

2001-2010

Demographic and Economic Statistics - Ten Year Trend

Demographic and Economic Statistics - Ten Year Trend
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Public
Year Assistance SSI (a)

2001 ……………………………………. 493 395,350
2002 ……………………………………. 434 397,118
2003 ……………………………………. 422 395,339
2004 ……………………………………. 434 395,405
2005 ……………………………………. 414 400,461
2006 ……………………………………. 393 403,299
2007 ……………………………………. 358 406,375
2008 ……………………………………. 341 409,821
2009 ……………………………………. 346 414,923
2010 ……………………………………. 346 N/A

(a)  The SSI data is for December of each year.
      N/A: Not Available

Sources:  The City of New York, Human Resources Administration, the Mayor's Management Report and
the U.S. Social Security Administration.

Public
Year Assistance

2001 ……………………………………. 35,936    
2002 ……………………………………. 32,146    
2003 ……………………………………. 30,804    
2004 ……………………………………. 30,707    
2005 ……………………………………. 29,484    
2006 ……………………………………. 27,569    
2007 ……………………………………. 24,305    
2008 ……………………………………. 22,216    
2009 ……………………………………. 20,829    
2010 ……………………………………. 20,094    

Source: New York City Housing Authority, Research and Management Analysis Department

City of New York - Persons Receiving Public Assistance - Ten Year Trend

2001- 2010
(annual averages in thousands)

2001- 2010

Persons Receiving Public Assistance - Ten Year Trend
New York City Housing Authority 
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New York City New York City New York United
Employed Unemployed(a) City States

  2000 ………………………. 3,454             212                5.8 % 4.0 %
  2001 ………………………. 3,452             222                6.1 4.7
  2002 ………………………. 3,429             300                8.1 5.8
  2003 ………………………. 3,414             308                8.3 6.0
  2004 ………………………. 3,469             263                7.1 5.5
  2005 ………………………. 3,540             217                5.8 5.1
  2006 ………………………. 3,621             190                5.0 4.6
  2007 ………………………. 3,674             189                4.9 4.6
  2008 ………………………. 3,708             213                5.5 5.8
  2009 ………………………. 3,607             378                9.5 9.3

  (a) Unemployed person are all civilians who had no employment during the survey week, were available for work, except 
for temporarily illness, and had made efforts to find employment some time during the prior four weeks. This includes 
persons who were waiting to be recalled to a job from which they were laid off of were waiting to report to a new job 
within 30 days.

  Note: Employment and unemployment information is not seasonally adjusted.
  Sources: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, and Office of the Comptroller, Fiscal and Budget Studies.
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                NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
        EMPLOYEE HEAD COUNTS 2001 - 2010

Year Full Time Part Time Total

2001 14,578 407 14,985

2002 14,547 418 14,965

2003 14,548 309 14,857

2004 13,425 270 13,695

2005 12,970 245 13,215

2006 12,700 233 12,933

2007 12,209 215 12,424

2008 11,723 192 11,915

2009 11,323 191 11,514

2010 11,222 201 11,423

Note: Includes only employees who are active and receiving a bi-weekly paycheck.

Source:  New York City Housing Authority

Department of Human Resources
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